How the Survey was Conducted

Nature of the Sample: NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll of 1,259 National Adults

This survey of 1,259 adults was conducted January 7™ through January 12", 2020 by The Marist Poll
sponsored in partnership with NPR and PBS NewsHour. Adults 18 years of age and older residing in the
contiguous United States were contacted on landline or mobile numbers and interviewed by telephone
using live interviewers. Survey questions were available in English or Spanish. Mobile telephone numbers
were randomly selected based upon a list of telephone exchanges from throughout the nation from
Dynata (formerly Survey Sampling International). The exchanges were selected to ensure that each
region was represented in proportion to its population. Mobile phones are treated as individual devices.
After validation of age, personal ownership, and non-business-use of the mobile phone, interviews are
typically conducted with the person answering the phone. To increase coverage, this mobile sample was
supplemented by respondents reached through random dialing of landline phone numbers. Within each
landline household, a single respondent is selected through a random selection process to increase the
representativeness of traditionally under-covered survey populations. Assistance was provided by Luce
Research and The Logit Group for data collection. The samples were then combined and balanced to
reflect the 2017 American Community Survey 1-year estimates for age, gender, income, race, and region.
Results are statistically significant within £3.5 percentage points. There are 1,064 registered voters. The
results for this subset are statistically significant within £3.8 percentage points. Tables include results for
subgroups with a minimum sample size of 100 unweighted completed interviews as to only display
crosstabs with an acceptable sampling error. It should be noted that although you may not see results
listed for a certain group, it does not mean interviews were not completed with those individuals. It simply
means the sample size is too small to report. The error margin was adjusted for sample weights and
increases for cross-tabulations.



Nature of the Sample

National Adults
National Registered Voters
Party Identification

Party ID and Gender

Gender

Age

Age

Generation

Race/Ethnicity

Region

Household Income

Education

Education by Race

Education - Race - Gender

White Evangelical Christians
Area Description

Small city/Suburban Men
Other area Men

Small city/Suburban Women
Other area Women
Interview Type

National Adults

Column %
100%
85%
Democrat n/a
Republican n/a
Independent n/a
Other n/a
Democrat men n/a
Democrat women n/a
Republican men n/a
Republican women n/a
Independent men n/a
Independent women n/a
Other party men and women n/a
Men 49%
Women 51%
Under 45 46%
45 or older 54%
18 to 29 21%
30 to 44 25%
45 to 59 25%
60 or older 28%
Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 35%
Gen X (39-54) 25%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 28%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 12%
White 61%
African American 11%
Latino 15%
Other 12%
Northeast 18%
Midwest 21%
South 38%
West 23%
Less than $50,000 43%
$50,000 or more 57%
Not college graduate 57%
College graduate 43%
White - Not College Graduate 33%
White - College Graduate 28%
Non-White - Not College Graduate 24%
Non-White - College Graduate 15%
Men - White - Not College Graduate 17%
Men - White - College Graduate 13%
Men - Non-White - Not College Graduate 12%
Men - Non-White - College Graduate 7%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 17%
Women - White - College Graduate 15%
Women - Non-White - Not College
Graduate 12%
Women - Non-White - College Graduate 8%
18%
Big city 25%
Small city 19%
Suburban 21%
Small town 21%
Rural 14%
20%
29%
20%
31%
Landline 38%
Cell phone 62%

National Registered Voters

Column %

100%
34%
27%
38%
2%
12%
21%
14%
13%
20%
17%
2%
48%
52%
42%
58%
16%
25%
27%
31%
30%
27%
31%
13%
62%
1%
14%
12%
17%
22%
37%
24%
40%
60%
55%
45%
32%
30%
23%
15%
15%
14%

1%

7%

17%
16%

1%

9%
18%
24%
19%
21%
20%
15%
20%
29%
21%
31%
39%
61%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.
National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



USVTPREPI1R. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020
National Adults

Do you think the U.S. is very prepared, prepared, not very prepared or
not prepared at all to keep this November's elections safe and secure?

Very Not very prepared/Not
prepared/Prepared prepared at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 53% 41% 7%
National Registered Voters 53% 42% 5%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 55% 39% 6%
At an early voting location 58% 40% 2%
By mail or absentee 48% 45% 7%
Party Identification™ Democrat 30% 67% 3%
Republican 85% 10% 5%
Independent 51% 42% 7%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 30% 67% 3%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 83% 11% 5%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 37% 62% 1%
Democrat women 27% 69% 4%
Republican men 86% 9% 5%
Republican women 84% 11% 5%
Independent men 52% 40% 8%
Independent women 49% 44% 7%
2016 Trump Supporters 85% 10% 5%
Region Northeast 50% 44% 6%
Midwest 49% 44% 7%
South 58% 36% 6%
West 49% 43% 8%
Household Income Less than $50,000 50% 41% 9%
$50,000 or more 54% 42% 4%
Education Not college graduate 58% 35% 7%
College graduate 47% 48% 5%
Race/Ethnicity White 54% 39% 7%
Non-white 50% 43% 7%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 60% 31% 9%
White - College Graduate 48% 49% 4%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 66% 29% 5%
Men - White - College Graduate 56% 0% 1%
\Gvrztlnue;; White - Not College 54% 349% 13%
Women - White - College Graduate 41% 549, 5%
Age Under 45 52% 41% 7%
45 or older 53% 40% 7%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 52% 42% 6%
Gen X (39-54) 53% 40% 6%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 52% 43% 5%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 53% 35% 12%
Gender Men 59% 35% 6%
Women 46% 46% 8%
‘White Evangelical Christians 68% 26% 6%
Area Description Big city 50% 43% 7%
Small city 53% 40% 7%
Suburban 50% 45% 5%
Small town 58% 37% 5%
Rural 56% 36% 8%
Small city/Suburban Men 59% 33% 7%
Small city/Suburban Women 44% 52% 5%
NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage

points.
“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



USVTPREPIRTRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Adults

Do you think the U.S. is very prepared, prepared, not very prepared or not prepared at all to
keep the 2020 election {this fall’s midterm elections} safe and secure?

Not very prepared/Not
Very prepared/Prepared prepared at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
January 2020 53% 41% 7%
October 2019 50% 43% 7%
September 2018 53% 38% 9%

Marist Poll National Adults



USVTPREP1. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

Do you think the U.S. is very prepared, prepared, not very prepared or not prepared at all to keep this November’s
elections safe and secure?

Very prepared Prepared Not very prepared Not prepared at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 17% 35% 26% 15% 7%
National Registered Voters 17% 36% 26% 15% 5%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 18% 37%, 26% 13% 6%
At an early voting location 23% 35% 23% 16% 2%
By mail or absentee 13% 35% 27% 18% 7%
Party Identification® Democrat 5% 25% 41% 25% 3%
Republican 37% 48% 9% 2% 5%
Independent 14% 37% 27% 14% 7%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 5% 25% 43% 24% 3%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 34% 50% 9% 3% 5%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 6% 31% 38% 24% 1%
Democrat women 5% 22% 43% 26% 4%
Republican men 37% 49% 8% 1% 5%
Republican women 37% 47% 9% 2% 5%
Independent men 19% 33% 25% 15% 8%
Independent women 9% 40% 30% 14% 7%
2016 Trump Supporters 34% 50% 7% 3% 5%
Region Northeast 12% 39% 27% 17% 6%
Midwest 17% 33% 31% 13% 7%
South 21% 37% 22% 14% 6%
West 16% 33% 25% 18% 8%
Household Income Less than $50,000 16% 34% 26% 15% 9%
$50,000 or more 17% 37% 27% 15% 4%
Education Not college graduate 21% 36% 22% 14% 7%
College graduate 12% 35% 31% 17% 5%
Race/Ethnicity White 18% 36% 26% 13% 7%
Non-white 15% 35% 25% 18% 7%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 24% 36% 22% 10% 9%
White - College Graduate 12% 36% 32% 16% 4%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 31% 359% 19% 10% 5%
Men - White - College Graduate 16% 40% 31% 11% 1%
Cromen - White - Not Colleee 17% 37% 24% 10% 13%
Women - White - College Graduate 9% 309% 33% 20% 5%
Age Under 45 17% 35% 28% 14% 7%
45 or older 17% 36% 24% 16% 7%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 16% 36% 30% 12% 6%
Gen X (39-54) 18% 35% 24% 17% 6%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 18% 34% 25% 18% 5%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 15% 38% 22% 13% 12%
Gender Men 21% 38% 22% 13% 6%
Women 13% 33% 29% 17% 8%
White Evangelical Christians 25% 43% 19% 7% 6%
Area Description Big city 18% 32% 26% 17% 7%
Small city 16% 37% 28% 11% 7%
Suburban 15% 35% 28% 17% 5%
Small town 19% 39% 23% 14% 5%
Rural 20% 36% 24% 12% 8%
Small city/Suburban Men 18% 41% 19% 15% 7%
Small city/Suburban Women 12% 32% 37% 14% 5%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.
“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



USVTPREPITRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Adults

Do you think the U.S. is very prepared, prepared, not very prepared or not prepared at all to keep the 2020
election {this fall’s midterm elections} safe and secure?

Very prepared Prepared Not very prepared  Not prepared at all Unsure

Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
January 2020 17% 35% 26% 15% 7%
October 2019 12% 38% 24% 19% 7%
September 2018 13% 40% 26% 13% 9%

Marist Poll National Adults



RSNINT1. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

Since 2016, do you think each of the following has done a great deal, a good amount,
not very much, or nothing at all to make sure there is no interference from a foreign
country in this year’s elections:

Not very
A great deal/A good amount much/Nothing at all Vol: Unsure
The Intelligence Community 53% 35% 12%
Your state election officials 42% 43% 14%
President Trump 38% 56% 6%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259
MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

RSNINT1. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

Since 2016, do you think each of the following has done a great deal, a good amount, not very much, or nothing at all to make sure
there is no interference from a foreign country in this year’s elections:

A great deal A good amount Not very much Nothing at all Vol: Unsure
The Intelligence Community 17% 35% 26% 9% 12%
Your state election officials 13% 29% 27% 16% 14%
President Trump 18% 19% 18% 38% 6%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points. Totals may not add
to 100% due to rounding



RSNINT1TRND. Marist Poll National Trend

Since 2016, do you think each of the following has done a great

deal, a good amount, not very much or nothing at all to make sure National Adults
there is no interference from a foreign country in this year’s January 2020 September 2018
(midterm) elections? Column % Column %
Your state election officials A great deal/A good amount 42% 51%
Not very much/Nothing at all 43% 38%
Unsure 14% 11%
President Trump A great deal/A good amount 38% 38%
Not very much/Nothing at all 56% 55%
Unsure 6% 8%

Marist Poll National Adults

RSNINT1TRND. Marist Poll National Trend

Since 2016, do you think each of the following has done a great

deal, a good amount, not very much or nothing at all to make sure National Adults
there is no interference from a foreign country in this year’s January 2020 September 2018
(midterm) elections? Column % Column %
Your state election officials A great deal 13% 13%
A good amount 29% 38%
Not very much 27% 23%
Nothing at all 16% 15%
Unsure 14% 11%
President Trump A great deal 18% 19%
A good amount 19% 19%
Not very much 18% 14%
Nothing at all 38% 41%
Unsure 6% 8%

Marist Poll National Adults



RSNINT1J. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

Since 2016, do you think the Intelligence Community has done a great deal, a good amount, not very much, or
nothing at all to make sure there is no interference from a foreign country in this year’s elections?

A great deal A good amount Not very much Nothing at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 17% 35% 26% 9% 12%
National Registered Voters 17% 35% 26% 10% 11%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 19% 349, 26% 9% 12%
At an early voting location 18% 38% 25% 9% 9%
By mail or absentee 16% 36% 26% 10% 12%
Party Identification® Democrat 15% 33% 33% 10% 10%
Republican 22% 39% 20% 6% 12%
Independent 17% 36% 25% 12% 11%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 14% 34% 33% 8% 11%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 23% 39% 18% 9% 11%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 17% 38% 28% 11% 6%
Democrat women 13% 30% 36% 9% 11%
Republican men 21% 40% 19% 7% 13%
Republican women 23% 37% 22% 6% 11%
Independent men 19% 36% 24% 11% 10%
Independent women 15% 35% 26% 12% 12%
2016 Trump Supporters 24% 34% 18% 10% 13%
Region Northeast 15% 36% 29% 6% 14%
Midwest 17% 39% 24% 11% 10%
South 20% 36% 24% 9% 10%
West 16% 31% 28% 11% 14%
Household Income Less than $50,000 16% 30% 31% 10% 13%
$50,000 or more 18% 40% 23% 8% 11%
Education Not college graduate 18% 35% 27% 9% 12%
College graduate 17% 36% 25% 9% 12%
Race/Ethnicity White 15% 39% 25% 9% 12%
Non-white 20% 32% 27% 10% 11%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 15% 39%, 25% 9% 12%
White - College Graduate 16% 38% 27% 8% 12%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 13% 40% 26% 11% 9%
Men - White - College Graduate 19% 40% 24% 8% 10%
Cromen - White - Not Colleee 17% 39% 23% 8% 14%
Women - White - College Graduate 13% 379% 29% 7% 14%
Age Under 45 17% 37% 25% 9% 12%
45 or older 18% 34% 26% 10% 12%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 17% 37% 28% 7% 10%
Gen X (39-54) 15% 37% 23% 11% 14%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 19% 35% 27% 11% 10%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 17% 31% 27% 8% 16%
Gender Men 18% 38% 23% 10% 11%
Women 17% 34% 28% 8% 13%
White Evangelical Christians 18% 37% 26% 7% 11%
Area Description Big city 20% 36% 24% 9% 11%
Small city 15% 33% 29% 8% 14%
Suburban 16% 37% 24% 11% 11%
Small town 18% 36% 27% 9% 11%
Rural 17% 37% 26% 9% 12%
Small city/Suburban Men 15% 38% 23% 13% 11%
Small city/Suburban Women 16% 33% 30% 7% 15%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.
“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



RSNINT1C. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

Since 2016, do you think President Trump has done a great deal, a good amount, not very much, or nothing at all to
make sure there is no interference from a foreign country in this year’s elections?

A great deal A good amount Not very much Nothing at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 18% 19% 18% 38% 6%
National Registered Voters 19% 19% 17% 39% 5%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 19% 18% 17% 39% 7%
At an early voting location 27% 21% 14% 34% 3%
By mail or absentee 11% 20% 23% 41% 5%
Party Identification™ Democrat 4% 7% 20% 66% 3%
Republican 44% 31% 10% 9% 6%
Independent 15% 20% 21% 37% 7%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 3% 7% 22% 65% 3%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 40% 33% 12% 8% 6%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 3% 6% 22% 66% 3%
Democrat women 4% 8% 19% 66% 3%
Republican men 43% 27% 12% 10% 7%
Republican women 45%, 36% 8% 7% 5%
Independent men 17% 20% 18% 37% 7%
Independent women 13% 20% 24% 36% 8%
2016 Trump Supporters 44% 36% 7% 5% 8%
Region Northeast 13% 17% 22% 41% 7%
Midwest 19% 18% 18% 39% 6%
South 20% 23% 18% 34% 5%
West 18% 17% 17% 41% 7%
Household Income Less than $50,000 19% 18% 19% 37% 7%
$50,000 or more 17% 18% 19% 40% 5%
Education Not college graduate 23% 24% 18% 29% 6%
College graduate 13% 12% 19% 50% 7%
Race/Ethnicity White 20% 19% 17% 39% 6%
Non-white 15% 21% 22% 37% 6%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 27% 23% 14% 30% 6%
White - College Graduate 11% 14% 19% 50% 6%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 28% 24% 13% 29% 6%
Men - White - College Graduate 14% 16% 19% 46% 6%
Somen - White - Not Colleee 25% 23% 16% 30% 6%
Women - White - College Graduate 9% 12% 19% 53 6%
Age Under 45 15% 20% 22% 37% 7%
45 or older 21% 19% 15% 39% 6%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 14% 21% 24% 34% 7%
Gen X (39-54) 18% 16% 17% 43% 6%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 19% 20% 15% 42% 4%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 26% 16% 14% 33% 11%
Gender Men 20% 20% 19% 35% 6%
Women 16% 19% 18% 40% 6%
‘White Evangelical Christians 33% 28% 15% 19% 5%
Area Description Big city 14% 15% 21% 42% 7%
Small city 18% 17% 20% 39% 6%
Suburban 17% 18% 15% 46% 4%
Small town 23% 20% 18% 31% 7%
Rural 21% 29% 19% 27% 5%
Small city/Suburban Men 15% 20% 18% 41% 6%
Small city/Suburban Women 20% 15% 16% 45% 4%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.

“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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National Adults

Since 2016, do you think your state election officials have done a great deal, a good amount, not very much, or
nothing at all to make sure there is no interference from a foreign country in this year’s elections?

A great deal A good amount Not very much Nothing at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 13% 29% 27% 16% 14%
National Registered Voters 13% 29% 28% 17% 13%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 13% 27% 30% 14% 16%
At an early voting location 17% 27% 24% 23% 8%
By mail or absentee 11% 35% 27% 14% 13%
Party Identification® Democrat 9% 28% 31% 21% 10%
Republican 20% 36% 23% 12% 8%
Independent 12% 26% 31% 15% 17%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 9% 27% 32% 19% 12%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 20% 35% 24% 12% 9%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 9% 28% 32% 23% 9%
Democrat women 10% 29% 31% 20% 11%
Republican men 26% 33% 21% 10% 9%
Republican women 14% 40% 25% 14% 7%
Independent men 12% 25% 31% 16% 17%
Independent women 12% 27% 31% 14% 16%
2016 Trump Supporters 19% 33% 22% 14% 12%
Region Northeast 7% 33% 28% 13% 19%
Midwest 12% 30% 28% 17% 14%
South 16% 27% 27% 18% 12%
West 14% 29% 28% 15% 14%
Household Income Less than $50,000 12% 32% 28% 15% 12%
$50,000 or more 13% 27% 29% 16% 15%
Education Not college graduate 14% 30% 28% 14% 13%
College graduate 12% 29% 26% 18% 15%
Race/Ethnicity White 12% 32% 28% 14% 14%
Non-white 15% 26% 27% 20% 13%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 14% 32% 29% 12% 14%
White - College Graduate 10% 31% 27% 15% 16%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 17% 30% 27% 14% 13%
Men - White - College Graduate 15% 349% 22% 16% 13%
Cromen - White - Not Colleee 1% 34% 31% 10% 14%
Women - White - College Graduate 7% 29% 32% 14% 18%
Age Under 45 13% 31% 26% 16% 15%
45 or older 14% 28% 29% 16% 13%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 13% 33% 25% 16% 13%
Gen X (39-54) 12% 22% 33% 18% 15%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 13% 32% 28% 17% 1%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 15% 26% 26% 11% 23%
Gender Men 16% 27% 26% 16% 15%
Women 11% 31% 29% 16% 13%
White Evangelical Christians 17% 36% 24% 10% 12%
Area Description Big city 16% 27% 27% 17% 13%
Small city 11% 25% 35% 17% 13%
Suburban 9% 29% 25% 19% 18%
Small town 15% 35% 22% 14% 13%
Rural 15% 29% 33% 11% 13%
Small city/Suburban Men 12% 25% 28% 17% 18%
Small city/Suburban Women 8% 29% 31% 19% 14%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.
“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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National Adults

Do you think that President Trump is:

Encouraging election Making elections more

interference safe Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 51% 39% 10%
National Registered Voters 52% 39% 8%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 48% 40% 12%
At an early voting location 50% 45% 6%
By mail or absentee 61% 32% T%
Party Identification™ Democrat 88% 6% 7%
Republican 13% 78% 9%
Independent 51% 41% 8%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 87% 7% 6%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 12% 79% 9%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 84% 8% 8%
Democrat women 90% 5% 6%
Republican men 12% 79% 10%
Republican women 13% 78% 8%
Independent men 48% 44% 8%
Independent women 55% 37% 7%
2016 Trump Supporters 7% 84% 9%
Region Northeast 55% 34% 11%
Midwest 51% 40% 9%
South 50% 41% 9%
West 50% 39% 10%
Household Income Less than $50,000 53% 37% 10%
$50,000 or more 53% 38% 9%
Education Not college graduate 43%, 47% 10%
College graduate 62% 29% 9%
Race/Ethnicity White 47% 43% 10%
Non-white 59% 32% 10%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 37% 54% 9%
White - College Graduate 60% 30% 10%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 30% 60% 8%
Men - White - College Graduate 54% 36% 10%
\Gvrztlnue;; White - Not College 4% 48% 10%
Women - White - College Graduate 65% 25% 10%
Age Under 45 55% 35% 10%
45 or older 48% 43% 9%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 55%, 349, 11%
Gen X (39-54) 53% 39% 8%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 51% 42% 7%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 42% 44% 13%
Gender Men 44% 45% 11%
Women 57% 34% 9%
‘White Evangelical Christians 25% 65% 10%
Area Description Big city 63% 27% 10%
Small city 55% 34% 11%
Suburban 52% 36% 12%
Small town 47% 46% 7%
Rural 31% 61% 8%
Small city/Suburban Men 47% 40% 13%
Small city/Suburban Women 60% 30% 10%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage

points.

“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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ELECTHRT1. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

What is the biggest threat to keeping our elections safe and accurate:

Problems at your

polling place such as

Misleading long lines or broken
information Voter fraud Voter suppression Foreign interference machines Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 35% 24% 16% 15% 5% 5%
National Registered Voters 33% 24% 17% 16% 4% 5%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 37% 21% 14% 17% 6% 5%
At an early voting location 29% 33% 23% 10% 2% 3%
By mail or absentee 36% 23% 18% 15% 3% 5%
Party Identification™ Democrat 27% 10% 34% 22% 4% 3%
Republican 31% 47% 5% 8% 4% 6%
Independent 39% 22% 12% 18% 4% 6%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 30% 9% 30% 24% 4% 3%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 32% 47% 5% 8% 3% 5%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 20% 8% 41% 26% 4% 2%
Democrat women 31% 11% 30% 20% 4% 4%
Republican men 31% 46% 4%, 9% 5% 5%
Republican women 32% 48% 6% 6% 2% 6%
Independent men 37% 24% 14% 15% 5% 5%
Independent women 41% 19% 10% 22% 2% 6%
2016 Trump Supporters 28% 50% 4% 9% 3% 6%
Region Northeast 32% 20% 18% 17% 6% 6%
Midwest 37% 25% 15% 17% 2% 4%
South 33% 25% 16% 15% 6% 5%
West 39% 23% 16% 13% 3% 5%
Household Income Less than $50,000 36% 23% 14% 16% 5% 6%
$50,000 or more 35% 23% 19% 15% 4% 3%
Education Not college graduate 34%, 27% 12% 15% 4% 7%
College graduate 36% 18% 22% 15% 5% 4%
Race/Ethnicity White 35% 25% 16% 15% 4% 6%
Non-white 36% 21% 17% 17% 5% 4%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 32% 29% 12% 15% 4% 8%
White - College Graduate 38% 20% 21% 14% 3% 4%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 37% 26% 1% 15% 5% 6%
Men - White - College Graduate 34% 23% 24% 12% 4% 3%
Somen - White - Not Colleee 28% 31% 12% 16% 4% 9%
‘Women - White - College Graduate 41% 18% 18% 15% 3% 5%
Age Under 45 39% 20% 22% 10% 5% 4%
45 or older 31% 27% 12% 20% 4% 6%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 449, 20% 19% 9% 4%, 3%
Gen X (39-54) 33% 22% 21% 14% 3% 6%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 29% 28% 1% 23% 6% 3%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 29% 26% 9% 19% 4% 13%
Gender Men 35% 25% 16% 15% 5% 4%
Women 35% 22% 16% 16% 4% 6%
‘White Evangelical Christians 36% 38% 4% 13% 3% 6%
Area Description Big city 40% 16% 20% 13% 7% 3%
Small city 37% 19% 20% 16% 3% 4%
Suburban 34% 24% 19% 13% 5% 5%
Small town 35% 28% 12% 17% 3% 5%
Rural 28% 38% 6% 15% 4% 10%
Small city/Suburban Men 35% 23% 20% 13% 5% 4%
Small city/Suburban Women 36% 20% 19% 16% 3% 6%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.
“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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ESHDFCTS1. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

On the whole, do you think it is easy or hard to tell the difference
between what is fact and what is misleading information?

Easy Hard Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 37% 59% 4%
National Registered Voters 37% 59% 4%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 38% 58% 4%
At an early voting location 42% 55% 3%
By mail or absentee 30% 66% 4%
Party Identification” Democrat 37% 60% 3%
Republican 40% 55% 5%
Independent 36% 61% 3%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 36% 62% 3%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 40% 55% 5%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 38% 57% 5%
Democrat women 36% 62% 3%
Republican men 43% 52% 6%
Republican women 36% 59% 5%
Independent men 42% 55% 3%
Independent women 30% 67% 3%
2016 Trump Supporters 42% 52% 6%
Region Northeast 34% 63% 2%
Midwest 39% 57% 3%
South 40% 56% 5%
West 32% 62% 6%
Household Income Less than $50,000 36% 59% 5%
$50,000 or more 37% 60% 3%
Education Not college graduate 37% 58% 5%
College graduate 38% 60% 2%
Race/Ethnicity White 38% 58% 4%
Non-white 36% 59% 5%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 38% 57% 5%
White - College Graduate 37% 61% 2%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 4% 53% 5%
Men - White - College Graduate 44% 53% 3%
g/r(;giuearie— White - Not College 35% 60% 5%
Women - White - College Graduate 31% 67% 2%
Age Under 45 38% 59% 4%
45 or older 36% 59% 5%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 34% 62% 4%,
Gen X (39-54) 44% 53% 3%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 37% 59% 4%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 26% 65% 10%
Gender Men 40% 56% 4%
Women 34% 62% 4%
White Evangelical Christians 37% 60% 3%
Area Description Big city 37% 59% 3%
Small city 40% 54% 6%
Suburban 36% 61% 3%
Small town 31% 66% 3%
Rural 42% 53% 5%
Small city/Suburban Men 41% 53% 6%
Small city/Suburban Women 34% 62% 4%
NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage

points.
~National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



FCTS16V20. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

Compared to 2016, do you think it will be easier or harder to identify
misleading information during the presidential campaign in 2020?

Easier Harder Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 40% 55% 6%
National Registered Voters 41% 53% 6%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 39% 57% 4%
At an early voting location 41% 52% 8%
By mail or absentee 38% 54% 8%
Party Identification® Democrat 36% 58% 6%
Republican 52% 44% 5%
Independent 39% 55% 6%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 34% 60% 6%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 52% 43% 6%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 37% 56% 8%
Democrat women 35% 59% 6%
Republican men 56% 41% 3%
Republican women 47% 47% 7%
Independent men 39% 53% 8%
Independent women 38% 58% 4%
2016 Trump Supporters 50% 43% 6%
Region Northeast 41% 53% 5%
Midwest 37% 59% 4%
South 42% 52% 6%
West 37% 56% 7%
Household Income Less than $50,000 42% 53% 5%
$50,000 or more 38% 57% 6%
Education Not college graduate 42% 52% 5%
College graduate 36% 58% 6%
Race/Ethnicity White 37% 56% 7%
Non-white 44% 53% 3%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 39% 54% 6%
White - College Graduate 34% 59% 7%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 40% 56% 3%
Men - White - College Graduate 379% 559, 3%
g/r(;giuearie— White - Not College 38% 520 10%
Women - White - College Graduate 31% 62% 7%
Age Under 45 38% 56% 6%
45 or older 41% 53% 6%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 35% 59%, 6%
Gen X (39-54) 41% 54% 5%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 45% 51% 4%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 33% 55% 12%
Gender Men 41% 53% 6%
Women 38% 56% 6%
White Evangelical Christians 45% 48% 7%
Area Description Big city 37% 59% 5%
Small city 47% 47% 6%
Suburban 36% 57% 7%
Small town 36% 58% 6%
Rural 42% 52% 5%
Small city/Suburban Men 45% 45% 9%
Small city/Suburban Women 37% 59% 3%
NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage

points.
~National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



CONFTECHI1R. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

How confident are you in technology companies like Facebook,
Twitter, Google, and YouTube to prevent the misuse of their

platforms to influence the U.S. elections this November:

very
confident/Somewhat Not too confident/Not
confident at all confident Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 22% 75% 3%
National Registered Voters 21% 77% 2%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 21% 77% 2%
At an early voting location 26% 73% 2%
By mail or absentee 20% 77% 4%
Party Identification® Democrat 19% 79% 2%
Republican 27% 69% 4%
Independent 18% 81% 1%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 19% 79% 2%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 25% 72% 3%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 11% 86% 3%
Democrat women 24% 74% 2%
Republican men 22% 76% 1%
Republican women 33% 60% 7%
Independent men 15% 84% 1%
Independent women 22% T7% 2%
2016 Trump Supporters 22% 74% 4%
Region Northeast 22% 76% 2%
Midwest 19% 80% 1%
South 27% 70% 3%
West 18% 79% 3%
Household Income Less than $50,000 26% 70% 4%
$50,000 or more 19% 80% 1%
Education Not college graduate 24% 73% 3%
College graduate 20% 78% 2%
Race/Ethnicity White 19% 77% 3%
Non-white 28% 70% 2%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 21% 74% 5%
White - College Graduate 17% 82% 1%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 19% 78% 3%
Men - White - College Graduate 17% 82% 1%
g/r(;giuearie— White - Not College 23% 70% 7%
Women - White - College Graduate 17% 82% 2%
Age Under 45 24% 75% 1%
45 or older 21% 76% 4%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 26% 73% 2%
Gen X (39-54) 18% 80% 2%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 23% 75% 2%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 19% 72% 9%
Gender Men 18% 80% 2%
Women 26% 71% 3%
White Evangelical Christians 24% 70% 5%
Area Description Big city 27% 71% 2%
Small city 20% 79% 2%
Suburban 17% 82% 2%
Small town 25% 72% 3%
Rural 21% 76% 3%
Small city/Suburban Men 16% 83% 1%
Small city/Suburban Women 20% 77% 2%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage

points.

~National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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CONFTECHI1TRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Adults

How confident are you in technology companies like Facebook, Twitter, Google, and
YouTube to prevent the misuse of their platforms to influence the U.S.
elections this November?

Very confident/Somewhat Not too confident/Not at all

confident confident Unsure
Row % Row %
January 2020 22% 75% 3%
September 2018* 33% 66% 1%
Marist Poll National Adults.

*2018 PEW Research Center's American Trends Panel, WAVE 38, September 24-October 7, 2018, n=5,368.
Note: Pew did not include "YouTube' in their question wording.



CONFTECHI1. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

How confident are you in technology companies like Facebook, Twitter, Google, and YouTube to prevent the misuse
of their platforms to influence the U.S. elections this November:

Very confident Somewhat confident Not too confident Not at all confident Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 5% 17% 29% 46% 3%
National Registered Voters 5% 16% 29% 48% 2%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 5% 16% 31% 46% 2%
At an early voting location 7% 19% 23% 50% 2%
By mail or absentee 2% 18% 31% 45% 4%
Party Identification™ Democrat 4% 16% 37% 42% 2%
Republican 10% 17% 24% 45% 4%
Independent 3% 16% 26% 54% 1%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 3% 16% 33% 46% 2%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 8% 17% 25% 47% 3%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 1% 9% 43% 43% 3%
Democrat women 5% 19% 33% 41% 2%
Republican men 10% 12% 22% 55% 1%
Republican women 11% 22% 26% 34% 7%
Independent men 2% 13% 26% 57% 1%
Independent women 3% 19% 26% 50% 2%
2016 Trump Supporters 7% 15% 25% 49% 4%
Region Northeast 6% 16% 25% 51% 2%
Midwest 4% 15% 33% 47% 1%
South 6% 20% 26% 44% 3%
West 3% 14% 34% 45% 3%
Household Income Less than $50,000 6% 21% 30% 40% 4%
$50,000 or more 5% 14% 29% 51% 1%
Education Not college graduate 6% 17% 32% 41% 3%
College graduate 4% 16% 26% 53% 2%
Race/Ethnicity White 5% 14% 30% 47% 3%
Non-white 5% 23% 28% 42% 2%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 8% 13% 32% 42% 5%
White - College Graduate 3% 14% 28% 54% 1%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 9% 1% 28% 49% 3%
Men - White - College Graduate 4% 13% 30% 53% 1%
éﬁ:f;; White - Not College 7% 15% 36% 34% 7%
Women - White - College Graduate 1% 15% 27% 55% 2%
Age Under 45 5% 19% 29% 45% 1%
45 or older 6% 15% 29% 47% 4%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 4%, 22%, 29% 44% 2%
Gen X (39-54) 5% 13% 29% 51% 2%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 7% 16% 29% 46% 2%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 4% 16% 35% 37% 9%
Gender Men 5% 13% 30% 50% 2%
Women 5% 21% 29% 42% 3%
‘White Evangelical Christians 7% 17% 28% 43% 5%
Area Description Big city 5% 21% 27% 45% 2%
Small city 4% 16% 38% 41% 2%
Suburban 3% 14% 26% 56% 2%
Small town 7% 18% 33% 39% 3%
Rural 6% 15% 23% 53% 3%
Small city/Suburban Men 3% 13% 33% 50% 1%
Small city/Suburban Women 4% 16% 30% 47% 2%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.

“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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CONFTECHI1TRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Adults

How confident are you in technology companies like Facebook, Twitter, Google, and YouTube to prevent the misuse
of their platforms to influence the U.S. elections this November?

Very confident Somewhat confident ~ Not too confident Not at all confident Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
January 2020 5% 17% 29% 46% 3%
September 2018* 6% 27% 44% 22% 1%
Marist Poll National Adults.

*2018 PEW Research Center's American Trends Panel, WAVE 38, September 24-October 7, 2018, n=5,368.
Note: Pew did not include 'YouTube' in their question wording.



RESPRDFN1. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

‘Who do you think has the main responsibility for reducing the amount of misleading information that is made public:

Technology
companies like
Facebook, Twitter, or

The news media Google The government The public Or none of these Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 39% 18% 15% 12% 12% 4%
National Registered Voters 39% 17% 15% 12% 13% 4%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 39% 17% 16% 13% 11% 4%
At an early voting location 39%, 18% 14% 14% 10% 5%
By mail or absentee 41% 17% 14% 11% 13% 4%
Party Identification™ Democrat 29% 24% 23% 9% 12% 4%
Republican 54% 10% 9% 9% 13% 4%
Independent 39% 17% 11% 19% 12% 3%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 28% 24% 21% 13% 11% 3%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 53% 10% 8% 12% 13% 4%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 29% 27% 20% 12% T% 5%
Democrat women 28% 22% 25% 7% 15% 3%
Republican men 51% 10% T% 14% 15% 4%
Republican women 57% 11% 10% 4% 12% 6%
Independent men 35% 20% 13% 21% 11% 1%
Independent women 43% 13% 9% 16% 13% 6%
2016 Trump Supporters 56% 10% 7% 12% 12% 4%
Region Northeast 32% 22% 19% 13% 10% 5%
Midwest 38% 20% 12% 13% 15% 2%
South 40% 15% 15% 14% 13% 4%
West 43% 16% 14% 10% 10% 7%
Household Income Less than $50,000 38% 17% 17% 11% 12% 5%
$50,000 or more 40% 19% 13% 14% 12% 3%
Education Not college graduate 42% 16% 16% 11% 12% 4%
College graduate 35% 21% 14% 14% 12% 4%
Race/Ethnicity White 39% 18% 13% 13% 12% 4%
Non-white 37% 17% 18% 12% 12% 4%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 42% 16% 14% 12% 12% 4%
White - College Graduate 36% 20% 13% 15% 12% 5%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 39% 17% 15% 16% 12% 1%
Men - White - College Graduate 37% 22% 12% 17% 9% 2%
Somen - White - Not Colleee 45% 15% 13% 8% 13% 6%
Women - White - College Graduate 34% 19% 13% 12% 15% 7%
Age Under 45 38% 18% 15% 14% 11% 4%
45 or older 39% 17% 15% 11% 13% 4%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 38% 20% 15% 13% 11% 4%,
Gen X (39-54) 38% 17% 16% 17% 10% 3%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 39% 19% 16% 9% 15% 3%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 46% 12% 12% 8% 14% 8%
Gender Men 38% 19% 15% 16% 10% 2%
Women 40% 16% 15% 9% 14% 6%
‘White Evangelical Christians 45% 13% 11% 13% 14% 4%
Area Description Big city 36% 19% 14% 12% 14% 5%
Small city 39% 17% 19% 14% 6% 4%
Suburban 35% 19% 15% 15% 14% 3%
Small town 45% 17% 15% 9% 11% 4%
Rural 42% 11% 12% 14% 18% 3%
Small city/Suburban Men 35% 19% 17% 19% 7% 2%
Small city/Suburban Women 38% 17% 17% 10% 13% 6%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.
“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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CONFLCGVTI1R. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

How contfident are you that your state or local government will run a
fair and accurate election in 2020:

Not very
Very confident/Not
confident/Confident confident at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 68% 31% 1%
National Registered Voters 68% 31% 0%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 68% 31% 1%
At an early voting location 65% 34% 0%
By mail or absentee 71% 28% 1%
Party Identification® Democrat 68% 32% 0%
Republican 76% 24% 0%
Independent 67% 33% 0%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 68% 31% 0%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 77% 22% 0%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 75% 25% 0%
Democrat women 64% 35% 1%
Republican men 77% 23% 0%
Republican women 76% 24% 0%
Independent men 75% 25% 0%
Independent women 57% 43% 0%
2016 Trump Supporters T4% 26% 0%
Region Northeast 67% 33% 0%
Midwest 76% 23% 1%
South 65% 34% 1%
West 66% 33% 1%
Household Income Less than $50,000 64% 34% 2%
$50,000 or more T1% 29% 0%
Education Not college graduate 63% 36% 1%
College graduate 74% 26% 1%
Race/Ethnicity White 74% 26% 1%
Non-white 58% 41% 1%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 71% 28% 1%
White - College Graduate 78% 22% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 75% 24% 0%
Men - White - College Graduate 85% 14% 0%
g/r(;giuearie— White - Not College 66% 32% 2%
Women - White - College Graduate 71% 29% 0%
Age Under 45 65% 34% 1%
45 or older 71% 29% 0%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 64% 35%, 2%
Gen X (39-54) 67% 33% 0%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 72% 28% 0%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 72% 27% 1%
Gender Men 73% 26% 1%
Women 62% 37% 1%
White Evangelical Christians 80% 19% 1%
Area Description Big city 61% 37% 2%
Small city 69% 30% 1%
Suburban 71% 29% 0%
Small town 66% 33% 0%
Rural 75% 25% 0%
Small city/Suburban Men 76% 24% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 65% 35% 1%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage

points.

~National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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CONFLCGVTI1. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

How confident are you that your state or local government will run a fair and accurate election in 2020:

Very confident Confident Not very confident Not confident at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 23% 45% 19% 12% 1%
National Registered Voters 24% 44% 20% 12% 0%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 23% 46% 19% 12% 1%
At an early voting location 21% 44%, 25% 9% 0%
By mail or absentee 27% 44% 18% 10% 1%
Party Identification™ Democrat 24% 44% 23% 9% 0%
Republican 26% 51% 10% 14% 0%
Independent 24% 43% 22% 11% 0%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 25% 44% 23% 8% 0%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 28% 50% 11% 12% 0%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 31% 44% 19% 6% 0%
Democrat women 20% 44% 25% 11% 1%
Republican men 34% 43% 10% 13% 0%
Republican women 16% 59% 10% 14% 0%
Independent men 30% 45% 16% 9% 0%
Independent women 17% 39% 29% 14% 0%
2016 Trump Supporters 25% 48% 14% 12% 0%
Region Northeast 26% 41% 19% 14% 0%
Midwest 25% 50% 15% 8% 1%
South 21% 44% 23% 11% 1%
West 23% 43% 17% 16% 1%
Household Income Less than $50,000 20% 45% 23% 11% 2%
$50,000 or more 25% 46% 18% 11% 0%
Education Not college graduate 20% 43% 21% 15% 1%
College graduate 27% 47% 18% 8% 1%
Race/Ethnicity White 27% 47% 17% 8% 1%
Non-white 17% 42% 23% 18% 1%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 24% 46% 18% 10% 1%
White - College Graduate 30% 48% 17% 5% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 29% 46% 15% 10% 0%
Men - White - College Graduate 3% 43% 10% 4% 0%
Somen - White - Not Colleee 19% 47% 21% 1% 2%
Women - White - College Graduate 18% 539 23% 6% 0%
Age Under 45 20% 45% 21% 13% 1%
45 or older 26% 45% 18% 11% 0%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 17% 47% 22% 13% 2%
Gen X (39-54) 25% 42% 20% 13% 0%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 28% 43% 17% 11% 0%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 23% 49% 18% 9% 1%
Gender Men 30% 44% 15% 10% 1%
Women 17% 45% 23% 14% 1%
‘White Evangelical Christians 27% 53% 12% 7% 1%
Area Description Big city 24% 38% 23% 13% 2%
Small city 20% 50% 20% 10% 1%
Suburban 25% 46% 17% 11% 0%
Small town 24% 43% 20% 13% 0%
Rural 24% 51% 14% 12% 0%
Small city/Suburban Men 32% 44% 14% 10% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 13% 52% 23% 12% 1%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.

“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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RSNINT1. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all that each of the
following will happen during this year’s elections:

Not very likely/Not
Very likely/Likely likely at all Vol: Unsure
-
You will read misleading information 82% 16% 2%
on a social media site such as
Facebook or Twitter
Foreign countries will spread false 77% 21% 2%
information about candidates running
for office
There will be voter fraud, that is, 52% 46% 2%
people who are not eligible to vote
will vote, or vote more than once
Many votes will not actually be 44% 52% 4%
counted
Many people will show up to vote and 43% 53% 4%
be told they are not eligible
A foreign country will tamper with the 37% 61% 2%
votes cast to change the results
Election officials in your state will try 31% 67% 2%
to discourage some people from
voting
Your vote will not actually be counted 29% 70% 1%
The information you get from the 20% 75% 6%

people working at your polling place

is not correct

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259
MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

RSNINT1. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults
Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all that each of the following will happen during this year’s
elections:
Very likely Likely Not very likely Not likely at all Vol: Unsure
I -
You will read misleading information 61% 21% 7% 9% 2%
on a social media site such as
Facebook or Twitter
Foreign countries will spread false 42% 36% 14% 6% 2%
information about candidates running
for office
There will be voter fraud, that is, 24% 28% 26% 19% 2%
people who are not eligible to vote
will vote, or vote more than once
Many votes will not actually be 19% 26% 31% 21% 4%
counted
Many people will show up to vote and 17% 25% 35% 18% 4%
be told they are not eligible
A foreign country will tamper with the 15% 21% 39% 22% 2%
votes cast to change the results
Election officials in your state will try 16% 16% 37% 30% 2%
to discourage some people from
voting
Your vote will not actually be counted 10% 19% 33% 37% 1%
The information you get from the 8% 12% 43% 31% 6%

people working at your polling place

is not correct

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points. Totals may not add
to 100% due to rounding.




ELEV374R-ELEV486RTRND. Marist Poll National Trend

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all

National Adults

each of the following will happen during this year’s {midterm} elections: Column % Column %
January 2020 September 2018
There will be voter fraud, that is, Very likely/Likely 52% 53%
people who are not eligible to vote will Not very likely/Not likely at all 46% 44%
vote, or vote more than once Ui 2% 4%
Many votes will not actually be Very likely/Likely 44% 46%
counted Not very likely/Not likely at all 52% 51%
Unsure 4% 3%
Many people will show up to vote and Very likely/Likely 43% 45%
be told they are not eligible Not very likely/Not likely at all 53% 52%
Unsure 4% 3%
A foreign country will tamper with the Very likely/Likely 37% 32%
votes cast to change the results Not very likely/Not likely at all 61% 65%
Unsure 2% 3%
Election officials in your state will try Very likely/Likely 31% 37%
to discourage some people from voting Not very likely/Not likely at all 67% 61%
Unsure 2% 2%
Marist Poll National Adults
ELEV374R-ELEV486RTRND. Marist Poll National Trend
Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all National Adults
each of the following will happen during this year’s {midterm} elections: Column % Column %
January 2020 September 2018
There will be voter fraud, that is, Very likely/Likely 24% 27%
people who are not eligible to vote will Likely 28% 26%
vote, or vote more than once Not very likely 26% 28%
Not likely at all 19% 16%
Unsure 2% 4%
Many votes will not actually be Very likely/Likely 19% 21%
counted Likely 26% 26%
Not very likely 31% 34%
Not likely at all 21% 16%
Unsure 4% 3%
Many people will show up to vote and Very likely/Likely 17% 14%
be told they are not eligible Likely 25% 30%
Not very likely 35% 36%
Not likely at all 18% 16%
Unsure 4% 3%
A foreign country will tamper with the Very likely/Likely 15% 11%
votes cast to change the results Likely 21% 20%
Not very likely 39% 42%
Not likely at all 22% 23%
Unsure 2% 3%
Election officials in your state will try Very likely/Likely 16% 17%
to discourage some people from voting Likely 16% 20%
Not very likely 37% 35%
Not likely at all 30% 26%
Unsure 2% 2%

Marist Poll National Adults
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ELEV501. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all that your vote will not actually be counted
during this year's elections?

Very likely Likely Not very likely Not likely at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 10% 19% 33% 37% 1%
National Registered Voters 10% 18% 33% 38% 1%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 9% 20% 33% 37% 1%
At an early voting location 10% 19% 32% 39% 0%
By mail or absentee 11% 14% 34% 39% 2%
Party Identification™ Democrat 12% 18% 35% 33% 2%
Republican 10% 18% 32% 38% 2%
Independent 7% 16% 34% 42% 1%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 10% 19% 35% 34% 1%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 8% 18% 33% 40% 1%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 14% 13% 31% 40% 2%
Democrat women 11% 22% 38% 28% 2%
Republican men 12% 9% 35% 42% 2%
Republican women 7% 28% 30% 33% 2%
Independent men 4% 11% 36% 48% 1%
Independent women 9% 23% 31% 36% 1%
2016 Trump Supporters 11% 18% 29% 41% 2%
Region Northeast 5% 17% 32% 43% 2%
Midwest 7% 20% 36% 36% 1%
South 12% 19% 30% 37% 2%
West 12% 18% 35% 34% 2%
Household Income Less than $50,000 13% 24% 30% 32% 2%
$50,000 or more 7% 15% 35% 42% 1%
Education Not college graduate 12% 22% 34% 30% 2%
College graduate 7% 15% 31% 47% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 9% 14% 34% 42% 2%
Non-white 12% 27% 30% 30% 1%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 11% 17% 35% 35% 3%
White - College Graduate 5% 10% 34% 51% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 10% 13% 35% 39% 2%
Men - White - College Graduate 4% 50 33% 58% 1%
Somen - White - Not Colleee 12% 20% 34% 31% 3%
Women - White - College Graduate 7% 14% 34% 45% 0%
Age Under 45 8% 21% 37% 33% 1%
45 or older 12% 17% 29% 41% 2%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 8% 20% 38% 32% 1%
Gen X (39-54) 10% 21% 30% 38% 1%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 12% 17% 30% 41% 1%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 10% 17% 28% 40% 4%
Gender Men 9% 13% 34% 42% 2%
Women 11% 24% 31% 32% 1%
‘White Evangelical Christians 9% 17% 32% 40% 2%
Area Description Big city 12% 20% 34% 33% 1%
Small city 4% 20% 34% 39% 2%
Suburban 8% 20% 29% 42% 1%
Small town 14% 17% 32% 36% 1%
Rural 10% 16% 34% 37% 3%
Small city/Suburban Men 5% 14% 32% 48% 2%
Small city/Suburban Women 8% 27% 31% 34% 0%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.

“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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ELEV374. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all that many votes will not actually be counted
during this year's elections?

Very likely Likely Not very likely Not likely at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 19% 26% 31% 21% 4%
National Registered Voters 18% 26% 32% 21% 3%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 15% 26% 33% 22% 4%
At an early voting location 18% 29% 30% 22% 1%
By mail or absentee 24% 26% 31% 16% 3%
Party Identification™ Democrat 27% 31% 25% 14% 3%
Republican 14% 24% 34% 26% 3%
Independent 12% 24% 38% 23% 2%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 22% 30% 29% 17% 3%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 14% 24% 35% 25% 2%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 24%, 16% 36% 19% 5%
Democrat women 28% 39% 19% 12% 2%
Republican men 15% 20% 36% 27% 3%
Republican women 14% 28% 31% 24% 3%
Independent men 10% 24% 35% 28% 3%
Independent women 15% 24% 2% 18% 2%
2016 Trump Supporters 13% 21% 36% 26% 4%
Region Northeast 18% 30% 27% 20% 5%
Midwest 16% 21% 35% 22% 5%
South 19% 26% 32% 20% 3%
West 20% 26% 30% 21% 3%
Household Income Less than $50,000 18% 30% 27% 20% 5%
$50,000 or more 19% 23% 34% 22% 3%
Education Not college graduate 20% 28% 29% 18% 4%
College graduate 17% 22% 34% 25% 2%
Race/Ethnicity White 17% 22% 35% 23% 4%
Non-white 23% 31% 25% 18% 3%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 19% 22% 33% 21% 4%
White - College Graduate 13% 22% 38% 24% 3%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 17% 20% 34% 25% 4%
Men - White - College Graduate 10% 16% 41% 31% 1%
Somen - White - Not Colleee 21% 24% 33% 18% 5%
Women - White - College Graduate 15% 27% 35% 19% 5%
Age Under 45 17% 26% 31% 22% 4%
45 or older 20% 25% 32% 20% 3%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 17% 27% 32% 20% 3%
Gen X (39-54) 21% 24% 28% 23% 4%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 19% 25% 32% 22% 2%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 16% 26% 37% 15% 7%
Gender Men 17% 21% 33% 26% 4%
Women 20% 30% 30% 16% 3%
‘White Evangelical Christians 15% 22% 34% 26% 4%
Area Description Big city 21% 25% 29% 21% 3%
Small city 17% 32% 25% 22% 4%
Suburban 20% 26% 31% 21% 2%
Small town 19% 23% 39% 18% 2%
Rural 13% 23% 34% 24% 7%
Small city/Suburban Men 14% 26% 32% 22% 5%
Small city/Suburban Women 22% 32% 25% 21% 1%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.

“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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ELEV375. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all that many people will show up to vote and be
told they are not eligible during this year’s elections?

Very likely Likely Not very likely Not likely at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 17% 25% 35% 18% 4%
National Registered Voters 18% 25% 35% 18% 4%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 14% 25% 37% 19% 4%
At an early voting location 21% 27% 35% 16% 2%
By mail or absentee 23% 24% 34% 16% 3%
Party Identification™ Democrat 29% 34% 22% 13% 3%
Republican 7% 16% 49% 23% 6%
Independent 16% 22% 39% 20% 4%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 27% 32% 25% 13% 3%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 6% 16% 48% 25% 6%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 30% 30% 27% 10% 3%
Democrat women 28% 36% 19% 15% 3%
Republican men 7% 13% 52% 25% 4%
Republican women 7% 19% 45% 21% 7%
Independent men 16% 20% 35% 24% 5%
Independent women 15% 24% 2% 15% 4%
2016 Trump Supporters 5% 18% 46% 24% 7%
Region Northeast 18% 24% 33% 22% 3%
Midwest 14% 28% 37% 17% 4%
South 18% 27% 33% 17% 5%
West 19% 22% 38% 16% 5%
Household Income Less than $50,000 20% 28% 30% 19% 3%
$50,000 or more 17% 25% 36% 18% 4%
Education Not college graduate 17% 24% 34% 20% 5%
College graduate 19% 28% 35% 16% 3%
Race/Ethnicity White 15% 26% 36% 18% 5%
Non-white 21% 25% 33% 17% 3%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 15% 23% 35% 20% 6%
White - College Graduate 15% 29% 37% 16% 2%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 15% 23% 37% 21% 5%
Men - White - College Graduate 17% 23% 45% 14% 1%
Somen - White - Not Colleee 15% 24% 33% 19% 8%
Women - White - College Graduate 14% 349 30% 18% 3%
Age Under 45 17% 28% 35% 16% 4%
45 or older 18% 23% 35% 20% 4%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 18% 29% 35% 15% 3%
Gen X (39-54) 19% 23% 31% 21% 6%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 16% 23% 37% 20% 3%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 18% 23% 35% 16% 8%
Gender Men 17% 23% 37% 19% 3%
Women 17% 27% 33% 17% 5%
‘White Evangelical Christians 8% 23% 44% 22% 3%
Area Description Big city 20% 29% 32% 14% 4%
Small city 22% 21% 34% 16% 7%
Suburban 17% 28% 36% 17% 2%
Small town 16% 25% 35% 22% 1%
Rural 8% 21% 39% 26% 6%
Small city/Suburban Men 17% 24% 37% 18% 4%
Small city/Suburban Women 22% 26% 32% 15% 5%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.

“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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ELEV474. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all that there will be voter fraud, that is, people
who are not eligible to vote will vote, or vote more than once during this year’s elections?

Very likely Likely Not very likely Not likely at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 24% 28% 26% 19% 2%
National Registered Voters 24% 27% 27% 20% 2%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 26% 27% 27% 17% 2%
At an early voting location 30% 26% 24% 20% 0%
By mail or absentee 18% 28% 28% 24% 2%
Party Identification® Democrat 10% 18% 38% 31% 2%
Republican 43% 31% 18% 8% 1%
Independent 23% 32% 26% 19% 0%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 11% 21% 38% 28% 2%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 41% 33% 17% 9% 1%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 14% 9% 36% 41% 1%
Democrat women 9% 24% 40% 25% 3%
Republican men 47% 28% 19% 7% 1%
Republican women 38% 34% 17% 9% 1%
Independent men 25% 24% 30% 20% 1%
Independent women 21% 40% 21% 17% 0%
2016 Trump Supporters 45% 32% 13% 9% 2%
Region Northeast 18% 25% 35% 20% 3%
Midwest 23% 25% 27% 23% 2%
South 30% 30% 23% 16% 1%
West 21% 28% 26% 20% 3%
Household Income Less than $50,000 24% 34%, 25% 17% 1%
$50,000 or more 23% 24% 28% 22% 3%
Education Not college graduate 29% 32% 24% 14% 2%
College graduate 19% 23% 30% 27% 2%
Race/Ethnicity White 24% 26% 29% 20% 1%
Non-white 24% 30% 23% 19% 3%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 29% 31% 26% 13% 1%
White - College Graduate 19% 19% 33% 27% 1%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 31% 28% 24% 16% 1%
Men - White - College Graduate 25% 15% 29% 30% 1%
Cromen - White - Not Colleee 26% 34% 28% 1% 1%
Women - White - College Graduate 15% 23% 36% 24%, 2%
Age Under 45 19% 33% 25% 20% 3%
45 or older 29% 23% 27% 19% 2%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 19% 34%, 25% 20% 2%
Gen X (39-54) 27% 22% 30% 19% 2%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 28% 24% 26% 22% 1%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 27% 27% 32% 11% 4%
Gender Men 28% 23% 25% 21% 2%
Women 21% 32% 28% 17% 2%
White Evangelical Christians 38% 30% 20% 11% 1%
Area Description Big city 21% 23% 30% 22% 4%
Small city 22% 32% 28% 18% 2%
Suburban 26% 27% 25% 22% 0%
Small town 24% 28% 30% 17% 1%
Rural 33% 30% 17% 17% 3%
Small city/Suburban Men 26% 24% 29% 20% 1%
Small city/Suburban Women 22% 34% 23% 20% 0%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.
“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



ELEV502. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all that foreign countries will spread false
information about candidates running for office during this year’s elections?

Very likely Likely Not very likely Not likely at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 42% 36% 14% 6% 2%
National Registered Voters 45% 32% 15% 7% 1%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 41% 35% 14% 8% 2%
At an early voting location 46% 35% 14% 4% 1%
By mail or absentee 44% 40% 11% 3% 2%
Party Identification™ Democrat 59% 31% 5% 4% 2%
Republican 26% 36% 26% 10% 2%
Independent 47% 32% 13% 7% 1%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 59% 31% 5% 3% 2%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 27% 36% 25% 10% 2%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 63% 28% 6% 2% 1%
Democrat women 56% 32% 5% 5% 2%
Republican men 25% 36% 29% 9% 1%
Republican women 27% 36% 23% 11% 3%
Independent men 49% 31% 11% 8% 1%
Independent women 45%, 33% 16% 5% 1%
2016 Trump Supporters 26% 37% 23% 11% 2%
Region Northeast 42% 32% 15% 8% 3%
Midwest 39% 36% 15% 10% 1%
South 42% 37% 14% 6% 2%
West 44% 37% 15% 3% 2%
Household Income Less than $50,000 37% 37% 17% 7% 3%
$50,000 or more 47% 34%, 12% 6% 1%
Education Not college graduate 36% 38% 17% 7% 2%
College graduate 51% 33% 11% 6% 1%
Race/Ethnicity White 43% 34% 14% 6% 2%
Non-white 40% 38% 15% 6% 1%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 36% 36% 18% 8% 3%
White - College Graduate 52% 33% 10% 4% 1%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 36% 29% 23% 10% 1%
Men - White - College Graduate 529 339% 1% 4% 1%
\Gvrztlnue;; White - Not College 36% 429% 13% 5% 4%
Women - White - College Graduate 53% 339% 10% 4% 1%
Age Under 45 35% 43% 14% 7% 1%
45 or older 47% 29% 15% 6% 2%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 32% 46% 14% 6% 1%
Gen X (39-54) 49% 31% 12% 6% 2%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 50% 28% 15% 6% 1%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 41% 33% 15% 6% 4%
Gender Men 41% 34% 16% 7% 1%
Women 42% 37% 13% 6% 2%
‘White Evangelical Christians 35% 36% 19% 8% 2%
Area Description Big city 38% 39% 16% 7% 0%
Small city 43% 36% 14% 6% 2%
Suburban 50% 34% 11% 5% 0%
Small town 39% 41% 14% 5% 1%
Rural 39% 30% 19% 8% 5%
Small city/Suburban Men 47% 32% 14% 6% 1%
Small city/Suburban Women 47% 38% 10% 5% 0%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.

“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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ELEV480. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all that election officials in your state will try to
discourage some people from voting during this year’s elections?

Very likely Likely Not very likely Not likely at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 16% 16% 37% 30% 2%
National Registered Voters 15% 17% 37% 30% 1%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 15% 15% 36% 32% 2%
At an early voting location 21% 22% 35% 21% 0%
By mail or absentee 13% 13% 44% 27% 2%
Party Identification™ Democrat 20% 17% 40% 21% 1%
Republican 11% 15% 37% 36% 2%
Independent 14% 18% 36% 31% 1%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 17% 18% 38% 25% 1%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 10% 13% 39% 36% 2%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 18% 15% 45% 22% 0%
Democrat women 22% 19% 38% 20% 1%
Republican men 9% 13% 41% 35% 2%
Republican women 12% 17% 32% 38% 1%
Independent men 12% 12% 35% 40% 1%
Independent women 17% 25% 36% 22% 1%
2016 Trump Supporters 11% 15% 35% 38% 1%
Region Northeast 10% 9% 40% 38% 2%
Midwest 15% 18% 34% 32% 1%
South 18% 19% 36% 25% 2%
West 17% 13% 40% 28% 2%
Household Income Less than $50,000 15% 18% 38% 28% 2%
$50,000 or more 16% 14% 37% 30% 2%
Education Not college graduate 17% 16% 36% 29% 2%
College graduate 14% 15% 40% 30% 1%
Race/Ethnicity White 14% 15% 38% 31% 1%
Non-white 18% 17% 37% 26% 2%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 15% 17% 35% 31% 2%
White - College Graduate 13% 12% 43% 32% 1%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 14% 12% 35% 37% 1%
Men - White - College Graduate 13% 1% 41% 34% 1%
Somen - White - Not Colleee 17% 22% 34% 24% 3%
Women - White - College Graduate 12% 13% 44% 30% 1%
Age Under 45 18% 17% 36% 27% 2%
45 or older 14% 14% 39% 32% 2%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 18% 19% 35% 26% 2%
Gen X (39-54) 16% 12% 38% 32% 1%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 15% 15% 37% 33% 0%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 11% 15% 44% 26% 4%
Gender Men 14% 14% 38% 32% 2%
Women 17% 17% 37% 27% 2%
‘White Evangelical Christians 12% 14% 39% 34% 1%
Area Description Big city 16% 16% 38% 27% 2%
Small city 18% 15% 35% 31% 1%
Suburban 16% 12% 38% 32% 1%
Small town 16% 17% 42% 24% 2%
Rural 9% 18% 38% 34% 1%
Small city/Suburban Men 14% 9% 42% 33% 2%
Small city/Suburban Women 20% 18% 31% 30% 1%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.

“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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ELEV486. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all that a foreign country will tamper with the
votes cast to change the results during this year’s elections?

Very likely Likely Not very likely Not likely at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 15% 21% 39% 22% 2%
National Registered Voters 16% 21% 38% 22% 2%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 14% 22% 40% 22% 2%
At an early voting location 18% 21% 33% 28% 0%
By mail or absentee 17% 21% 43% 16% 4%
Party Identification™ Democrat 29% 25% 33% 10% 3%
Republican 6% 13% 47% 32% 2%
Independent 13% 24% 37% 25% 1%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 26% 27% 34% 11% 3%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 6% 13% 44% 35% 2%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 22% 16% 43% 18% 0%
Democrat women 33% 31% 26% 5% 5%
Republican men 7% 9% 48% 34% 2%
Republican women 5% 17% 47% 30% 2%
Independent men 10% 21% 40% 28% 0%
Independent women 15% 27% 34% 21% 2%
2016 Trump Supporters 6% 12% 42% 38% 2%
Region Northeast 18% 23% 38% 19% 1%
Midwest 13% 14% 43% 27% 2%
South 14% 24% 36% 24% 2%
West 17% 22% 40% 17% 3%
Household Income Less than $50,000 18% 25% 36% 18% 3%
$50,000 or more 13% 19% 41% 25% 2%
Education Not college graduate 14% 23% 41% 21% 2%
College graduate 17% 21% 36% 23% 3%
Race/Ethnicity White 14% 19% 40% 24% 3%
Non-white 17% 26% 36% 19% 2%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 14% 21% 40% 23% 3%
White - College Graduate 13% 18% 41% 25% 3%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 1% 16% 45% 27% 1%
Men - White - College Graduate 10% 12% 45% 320 1%
Somen - White - Not Colleee 16% 26% 36% 19% 4%
Women - White - College Graduate 16% 23% 38% 19% 4%
Age Under 45 11% 22% 44% 22% 2%
45 or older 19% 21% 34% 23% 3%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 10% 25% 44% 20% 1%
Gen X (39-54) 15% 16% 39% 26% 4%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 22% 20% 35% 21% 1%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 17% 27% 36% 16% 5%
Gender Men 11% 18% 42% 28% 1%
Women 19% 25% 36% 17% 4%
‘White Evangelical Christians 10% 20% 37% 31% 3%
Area Description Big city 18% 18% 40% 23% 2%
Small city 15% 26% 34% 24% 2%
Suburban 14% 20% 46% 19% 1%
Small town 16% 23% 36% 24% 1%
Rural 10% 22% 43% 22% 4%
Small city/Suburban Men 9% 19% 48% 23% 1%
Small city/Suburban Women 20% 26% 33% 20% 2%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.

“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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ELEV504. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all that you will read misleading information on a
social media site such as Facebook or Twitter during this year’s elections?

Very likely Likely Not very likely Not likely at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 61% 21% 7% 9% 2%
National Registered Voters 61% 20% 7% 10% 2%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 62% 20% 7% 10% 1%
At an early voting location 54% 27% 6% 11% 2%
By mail or absentee 67% 19% 6% 6% 3%
Party Identification® Democrat 60% 21% 7% 9% 2%
Republican 57% 24% 6% 10% 2%
Independent 64% 16% 9% 10% 2%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 64% 18% 7% 9% 2%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 56% 23% 9% 10% 2%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 66% 16% 8% 9% 1%
Democrat women 57% 24% 7% 9% 3%
Republican men 55% 21% 9% 13% 2%
Republican women 60% 28% 3% 7% 2%
Independent men 62% 14% 9% 12% 2%
Independent women 65% 17% 8% 8% 2%
2016 Trump Supporters 56% 22% 7% 12% 3%
Region Northeast 58% 21% 8% 11% 2%
Midwest 60% 21% 8% 9% 2%
South 62% 20% 7% 9% 2%
West 62% 22% 6% 8% 3%
Household Income Less than $50,000 51% 26% 9% 10% 3%
$50,000 or more 68% 18% 5% 8% 1%
Education Not college graduate 55% 24% 8% 11% 2%
College graduate 70% 16% 6% 7% 1%
Race/Ethnicity White 63% 16% 7% 10% 3%
Non-white 56% 29% 7% 7% 1%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 58% 18% 9% 12% 4%
White - College Graduate 70% 14% 6% 8% 2%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 61% 14% 10% 14% 2%
Men - White - College Graduate 66% 16% 7% 9% 2%
g/r(;giuearie— White - Not College 559% 22, 8% 10% 5%
Women - White - College Graduate 73% 13% 4% 7% 2%
Age Under 45 67% 22% 5% 6% 1%
45 or older 56% 20% 9% 12% 3%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 62% 26% 4%, 6% 1%
Gen X (39-54) 78% 12% 5% 5% 0%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 55% 23% 8% 12% 2%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 38% 20% 14% 19% 9%
Gender Men 62% 18% 8% 11% 2%
Women 60% 23% 6% 8% 2%
White Evangelical Christians 58% 18% 10% 12% 3%
Area Description Big city 64% 22% 7% 7% 1%
Small city 60% 21% 6% 11% 1%
Suburban 63% 20% 6% 10% 1%
Small town 56% 24% 8% 10% 2%
Rural 64% 15% 7% 10% 5%
Small city/Suburban Men 63% 18% 7% 11% 2%
Small city/Suburban Women 60% 24% 5% 10% 0%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.

“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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ELEV506. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults

Do you think it is very likely, likely, not very likely, or not likely at all that the information you get from the people
working at your polling place is not correct during this year’s elections?

Very likely Likely Not very likely Not likely at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 8% 12% 43% 31% 6%
National Registered Voters 7% 11% 44% 33% 4%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 8% 13% 44% 31% 4%
At an early voting location 7% 7% 46% 36% 4%
By mail or absentee 6% 13% 43% 31% 8%
Party Identification™ Democrat 9% 12% 43% 30% 5%
Republican 5% 10% 47% 35% 3%
Independent 7% 11% 45% 33% 4%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 8% 12% 44% 31% 5%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 5% 9% 48% 35% 3%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 11% 9% 39% 37% 4%
Democrat women 9% 15% 45% 26% 6%
Republican men 6% 10% 45% 36% 3%
Republican women 3% 10% 50% 32% 4%
Independent men 5% 9% 47% 36% 4%
Independent women 9% 14% 43% 30% 4%
2016 Trump Supporters 5% 9% 45% 36% 6%
Region Northeast 7% 18% 37% 31% 6%
Midwest 6% 9% 44% 38% 3%
South 9% 11% 44% 30% 6%
West 7% 13% 47% 26% 6%
Household Income Less than $50,000 9% 16% 41% 30% 4%
$50,000 or more 6% 10% 46% 32% 5%
Education Not college graduate 10% 15% 42% 28% 5%
College graduate 4% 10% 46% 35% 5%
Race/Ethnicity White 6% 9% 43% 37% 5%
Non-white 11% 17% 45% 21% 5%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 8% 11% 41% 34% 7%
White - College Graduate 3% 7% 46% 41% 4%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 10% 8% 41% 37% 4%
Men - White - College Graduate 30 6% 45% 43% 3%
Somen - White - Not Colleee 6% 14% 40% 30% 10%
Women - White - College Graduate 29 7% 47% 39% 4%
Age Under 45 6% 14% 52% 25% 4%
45 or older 9% 11% 36% 37% 7%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 5% 16% 54% 22% 3%
Gen X (39-54) 8% 10% 41% 34% 7%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 10% 9% 38% 37% 6%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 7% 12% 34% 35% 11%
Gender Men 7% 11% 43% 34% 5%
Women 8% 14% 43% 29% 6%
‘White Evangelical Christians 5% 10% 45% 36% 4%
Area Description Big city 9% 18% 44% 25% 4%
Small city 6% 13% 46% 29% 6%
Suburban 6% 9% 46% 36% 3%
Small town 11% 10% 42% 31% 5%
Rural 5% 1% 38% 39% 8%
Small city/Suburban Men 4% 12% 47% 32% 4%
Small city/Suburban Women 7% 9% 45% 33% 5%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.

“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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National Adults

How much do you trust that elections are fair: A great deal, a good
amount, not very much, or not at all?

A great deal/A good  Not very much/Not at

amount all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 62% 37% 2%
National Registered Voters 64% 35% 1%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 63% 35% 2%
At an early voting location 66% 33% 1%
By mail or absentee 60% 38% 2%
Party Identification™ Democrat 54% 44% 2%
Republican 80% 18% 1%
Independent 64% 35% 1%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 56% 42% 2%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 78% 21% 1%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 65% 33% 2%
Democrat women 48% 50% 2%
Republican men 81% 18% 1%
Republican women 80% 19% 1%
Independent men 67% 32% 1%
Independent women 60% 39% 1%
2016 Trump Supporters 79% 20% 1%
Region Northeast 66% 31% 2%
Midwest 69% 31% 0%
South 61% 37% 2%
West 53% 45% 3%
Household Income Less than $50,000 55% 43% 2%
$50,000 or more 65% 34% 2%
Education Not college graduate 57% 41% 1%
College graduate 68% 30% 2%
Race/Ethnicity White 68% 31% 2%
Non-white 52% 46% 2%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 64% 34% 2%
White - College Graduate 72% 26% 2%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 69% 29% 29
Men - White - College Graduate 81% 18% 0%
\Gvrztlnue;; White - Not College 60% 38% 29
Women - White - College Graduate 64% 33% 3%
Age Under 45 57% 41% 2%
45 or older 66% 33% 2%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 55%, 44%, 2%
Gen X (39-54) 62% 36% 2%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 65% 33% 1%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 69% 28% 3%
Gender Men 66% 32% 2%
Women 57% 41% 2%
‘White Evangelical Christians 73% 26% 1%
Area Description Big city 59% 38% 3%
Small city 54% 42% 3%
Suburban 67% 33% 0%
Small town 65% 34% 1%
Rural 67% 32% 2%
Small city/Suburban Men 66% 32% 2%
Small city/Suburban Women 56% 43% 1%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n~=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage

points.

“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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TRUSTORDI1TRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Adults
How much do you trust that elections are fair: A great deal, a good amount, not very much, not at
all?
A great deal/A good amount Not very much/Not at all Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
January 2020 62% 37% 2%
October 2019 51% 46% 3%
October 2017 51% 47% 2%
July 2017 50% 47% 2%
March 2017 55% 43% 2%

Marist Poll National Adults
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National Adults
How much do you trust that elections are fair:
A great deal A good amount Not very much Not at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 19% 43% 25% 11% 2%
National Registered Voters 20% 44% 25% 10% 1%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 18% 45% 25% 11% 2%
At an early voting location 24%, 43%, 24%, 9% 1%
By mail or absentee 19% 41% 27% 11% 2%
Party Identification™ Democrat 15% 39% 33% 11% 2%
Republican 27% 53% 15% 3% 1%
Independent 19% 44% 24% 12% 1%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 16% 40% 31% 11% 2%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 27% 51% 18% 3% 1%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 18% 47% 27% 6% 2%
Democrat women 13% 35% 37% 13% 2%
Republican men 33% 48% 14% 4% 1%
Republican women 21% 59% 16% 3% 1%
Independent men 22% 45% 20% 12% 1%
Independent women 16% 44% 28% 11% 1%
2016 Trump Supporters 27% 52% 16% 4% 1%
Region Northeast 14% 52% 19% 13% 2%
Midwest 21% 48% 21% 10% 0%
South 21% 39% 27% 10% 2%
West 16% 37% 31% 14% 3%
Household Income Less than $50,000 18% 38% 30% 14% 2%
$50,000 or more 19% 46% 24% 10% 2%
Education Not college graduate 16% 41% 28% 13% 1%
College graduate 21% 46% 22% 8% 2%
Race/Ethnicity White 21% 47% 23% 8% 2%
Non-white 15% 37% 30% 16% 2%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 20% 45% 25% 9% 2%
White - College Graduate 23% 49% 20% 7% 2%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 2% 46% 20% 99, 2%
Men - White - College Graduate 31% 50% 14% 4% 0%
éﬁ:f;; White - Not College 17% 43% 30% 8% 2%
‘Women - White - College Graduate 15% 48% 24% 99 3%
Age Under 45 13% 44% 27% 14% 2%
45 or older 24% 42% 24% 9% 2%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 12% 43%, 29%, 15% 2%
Gen X (39-54) 17% 44% 24% 12% 2%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 23% 42% 24% 9% 1%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 28% 41% 23% 5% 3%
Gender Men 23% 43% 22% 10% 2%
Women 15% 42% 29% 12% 2%
‘White Evangelical Christians 27% 46% 19% 7% 1%
Area Description Big city 18% 41% 25% 13% 3%
Small city 16% 39% 29% 14% 3%
Suburban 21% 46% 24% 9% 0%
Small town 19% 46% 24% 10% 1%
Rural 22% 45% 22% 10% 2%
Small city/Suburban Men 25% 41% 22% 10% 2%
Small city/Suburban Women 12% 44% 31% 12% 1%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.
“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



TRUSTORDITRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Adults
How much do you trust that elections are fair: A great deal, a good amount, not very much, not at
all?

A great deal A good amount Not very much Not at all Unsure

Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
January 2020 19% 43% 25% 11% 2%
October 2019 17% 35% 30% 16% 3%
October 2017 17% 34% 30% 17% 2%
July 2017 17% 33% 29% 18% 2%
March 2017 22% 33% 27% 16% 2%

Marist Poll National Adults
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National Adults
How much do you trust that the results of the 2020 election will be
accurate?
A great deal/A good  Not very much/Not at
amount all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 68% 30% 2%
National Registered Voters 70% 28% 2%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 68% 31% 1%
At an early voting location 73% 25% 2%
By mail or absentee 68% 29% 4%
Party Identification™ Democrat 60% 37% 4%
Republican 83% 16% 1%
Independent 73% 25% 2%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 63% 34% 3%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 84% 15% 1%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 68% 30% 2%
Democrat women 55% 40% 5%
Republican men 88% 12% 0%
Republican women 78% 21% 1%
Independent men 79% 19% 2%
Independent women 66% 33% 1%
2016 Trump Supporters 84% 15% 1%
Region Northeast 73% 25% 2%
Midwest 75% 24% 1%
South 65% 33% 1%
West 62% 33% 4%
Household Income Less than $50,000 59% 38% 3%
$50,000 or more 75% 23% 2%
Education Not college graduate 65% 33% 1%
College graduate 72% 25% 3%
Race/Ethnicity White 73% 25% 2%
Non-white 61% 37% 3%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate T1% 27% 1%
White - College Graduate 74% 23% 3%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 78% 21% 0%
Men - White - College Graduate 84% 14% 29
éii:f;; White - Not College 65% 33% 29
Women - White - College Graduate 66% 31% 3%
Age Under 45 62% 36% 2%
45 or older 73% 25% 2%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 60% 38% 2%
Gen X (39-54) 68% 30% 3%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 76% 23% 2%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 72% 24% 4%
Gender Men 75% 24% 1%
Women 61% 36% 3%
‘White Evangelical Christians 77% 22% 1%
Area Description Big city 61% 36% 3%
Small city 65% 33% 3%
Suburban 72% 26% 2%
Small town 72% 27% 1%
Rural 71% 26% 3%
Small city/Suburban Men 75% 23% 2%
Small city/Suburban Women 62% 35% 3%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n~=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage

points.

“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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National Adults
How much do you trust that the results of the 2020 election will be accurate:
A great deal A good amount Not very much Not at all Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 24% 44% 22% 8% 2%
National Registered Voters 25% 45% 21% 7% 2%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 23% 45% 24% 6% 1%
At an early voting location 25% 48% 17% 9% 2%
By mail or absentee 27% 41% 22% 6% 4%
Party Identification™ Democrat 20% 40% 28% 9% 4%
Republican 35% 48% 13% 3% 1%
Independent 24% 50% 18% 7% 2%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 19% 44% 26% 8% 3%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 34% 50% 13% 3% 1%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 27% 41% 21% 9% 2%
Democrat women 16% 39% 32% 9% 5%
Republican men 40% 48% 9% 3% 0%
Republican women 30% 48% 17% 3% 1%
Independent men 32% 47% 13% 6% 2%
Independent women 14%, 52%, 24% 9% 1%
2016 Trump Supporters 34% 50% 12% 3% 1%
Region Northeast 24% 49% 21% 4% 2%
Midwest 24% 51% 16% 8% 1%
South 27% 39% 24% 10% 1%
West 21% 42% 26% 8% 4%
Household Income Less than $50,000 19% 40% 29% 9% 3%
$50,000 or more 27% 48% 17% 6% 2%
Education Not college graduate 22% 43% 24% 9% 1%
College graduate 26% 46% 20% 6% 3%
Race/Ethnicity White 26% 46% 20% 6% 2%
Non-white 20% 40% 26% 11% 3%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 24% 48% 21% 6% 1%
White - College Graduate 29% 46% 19% 4% 3%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 29% 49% 16% 50, 0%
Men - White - College Graduate 0% 44% 1% 20 2%
\GVr:lnue;; White - Not College 19% 46% 26% 7% 2%
‘Women - White - College Graduate 19% 47% 26% 50, 3%
Age Under 45 18% 44% 27% 9% 2%
45 or older 29% 44% 18% 6% 2%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 17% 43%, 29%, 9% 2%
Gen X (39-54) 27% 41% 20% 10% 3%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 29% 46% 17% 6% 2%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 28% 44%, 19% 5% 4%
Gender Men 31% 44% 17% 7% 1%
Women 18% 43% 27% 9% 3%
‘White Evangelical Christians 33% 43% 18% 4% 1%
Area Description Big city 19% 42% 29% 8% 3%
Small city 23% 42% 23% 10% 3%
Suburban 29% 43% 20% 6% 2%
Small town 22% 50% 19% 8% 1%
Rural 27% 44% 20% 6% 3%
Small city/Suburban Men 34% 41% 17% 6% 2%
Small city/Suburban Women 18% 44% 25% 11% 3%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.
“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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National Adults

Overall, do you find voting in elections for you personally to be:

Very easy/Somewhat Somewhat hard/Very
easy hard Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 88% 11% 1%
National Registered Voters 92% 8% 0%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 91% 9% 0%
At an early voting location 92% 7% 0%
By mail or absentee 85% 13% 2%
Party Identification® Democrat 93% 7% 0%
Republican 92% 8% 0%
Independent 89% 10% 0%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 93% 7% 0%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 92% 8% 0%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 92% 8% 0%
Democrat women 94% 6% 0%
Republican men 95% 5% 0%
Republican women 88% 11% 1%
Independent men 90% 9% 1%
Independent women 88% 12% 0%
2016 Trump Supporters 94% 6% 0%
Region Northeast 87% 13% 1%
Midwest 87% 13% 0%
South 90% 9% 1%
West 86% 12% 2%
Household Income Less than $50,000 85% 14% 1%
$50,000 or more 90% 9% 1%
Education Not college graduate 83% 16% 1%
College graduate 94% 6% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 90% 10% 1%
Non-white 85% 13% 1%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 85% 13% 1%
White - College Graduate 95% 5% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 88% 1% 1%
Men - White - College Graduate 97% 30 0%
g/r(;giuearie— White - Not College 83% 15% 2%
Women - White - College Graduate 92% 8% 0%
Age Under 45 84% 14% 2%
45 or older 91% 9% 0%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 81% 17% 2%
Gen X (39-54) 92% 7% 1%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 92% 8% 0%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 89% 10% 0%
Gender Men 89% 11% 1%
Women 87% 12% 1%
White Evangelical Christians 89% 10% 0%
Area Description Big city 85% 13% 1%
Small city 91% 7% 2%
Suburban 90% 9% 1%
Small town 85% 14% 1%
Rural 91% 9% 0%
Small city/Suburban Men 93% 6% 1%
Small city/Suburban Women 88% 11% 1%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage

points.

~National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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National Adults
Overall, do you find voting in elections for you personally to be:
Very easy Somewhat easy Somewhat hard Very hard Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 66% 22% 8% 4% 1%
National Registered Voters 71% 20% 6% 2% 0%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 68% 23% 7% 2% 0%
At an early voting location 68% 24% 6% 1% 0%
By mail or absentee 65% 20% 8% 5% 2%
Party Identification™ Democrat 70% 24% 4% 2% 0%
Republican 78% 14% 7% 1% 0%
Independent 67% 22% 7% 3% 0%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 69% 24% 5% 2% 0%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 77% 15% 6% 2% 0%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 70% 22% 5% 3% 0%
Democrat women 70% 25% 4%, 2% 0%
Republican men 80% 16% 3% 2% 0%
Republican women 75% 13% 11% 1% 1%
Independent men 70% 20% 5% 4% 1%
Independent women 64% 25% 9% 3% 0%
2016 Trump Supporters 80% 14% 5% 1% 0%
Region Northeast 73% 13% 10% 2% 1%
Midwest 70% 17% 9% 4% 0%
South 64% 26% 5% 4% 1%
West 61% 25% 8% 4% 2%
Household Income Less than $50,000 61% 24% 9% 5% 1%
$50,000 or more 69% 21% T% 2% 1%
Education Not college graduate 59% 24% 10% 6% 1%
College graduate 76% 19% 5% 1% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 72% 17% 7% 3% 1%
Non-white 56% 29% 9% 4% 1%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 65% 21% 9%, 4% 1%
White - College Graduate 82% 13% 4% 1% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 67% 21% 7% 4% 1%
Men - White - College Graduate 84% 13% 3% 0% 0%
éﬁ:f;; White - Not College 62% 21% 1% 4% 2%
‘Women - White - College Graduate 80% 13% 505 2% 0%
Age Under 45 55% 29% 10% 4% 2%
45 or older 76% 15% 6% 3% 0%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 50% 31% 11% 6% 2%
Gen X (39-54) 71% 22% 4% 2% 1%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 78% 14% 5% 2% 0%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 74% 15% 9% 2% 0%
Gender Men 67% 21% 7% 3% 1%
Women 65% 22% 8% 4% 1%
‘White Evangelical Christians 70% 19% 8% 3% 0%
Area Description Big city 62% 23% 10% 3% 1%
Small city 63% 28% 5% 2% 2%
Suburban 72% 17% 4% 5% 1%
Small town 64% 21% 9% 5% 1%
Rural 73% 18% 6% 3% 0%
Small city/Suburban Men 69% 24% 4% 2% 1%
Small city/Suburban Women 67% 21% 5% 5% 1%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.
“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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National Adults

Please tell me whether each of the following has happened to you a lot, sometimes,
hardly ever, or never:

A lot/Sometimes Hardly ever/Never Vol: Unsure
Having to wait on long lines at your 31% 68% 1%
voting place
Being confused about how to fill out 15% 84% 1%
your ballot
Not getting time off from work to vote 15% 84% 1%
Having a hard time getting to your 10% 89% 1%
polling place
Having problems with your voter 6% 93% 1%
registration or identification
Having broken voting machines or not 5% 94% 1%

enough ballots at your polling place

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259
MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

RSNINT1. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults
Please tell me whether each of the following has happened to you a lot, sometimes, hardly ever, or never:
Aot Sometimes Hardly ever Never Vol: Unsure
Having to wait on long lines at your 9% 22% 22% 46% 1%
voting place
Being confused about how to fill out 1% 14% 13% 1% 1%
your ballot
Not getting time off from work to vote 7% 8% 9% 75% 1%
Having a hard time getting to your 3% 7% 11% 79% 1%
polling place
Having problems with your voter 1% 5% 11% 82% 1%
registration or identification
Having broken voting machines or not 1% 4% 12% 82% 1%

enough ballots at your polling place

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points. Totals may not add
to 100% due to rounding.



VTPRBR1AR-VTPRBR1FRTRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Adults

I'm going to read a list of things some people say are
problems for them in getting to vote. For each one

please tell me whether this has happened to you a lot, January 2020 September 2018

sometimes, hardly ever, or never? Column % Column %
Having to wait on long lines at A lot/Sometimes 31% 20%
your voting place Hardly ever/Never 68% 79%
Unsure 1% 1%
Not getting time off from work A lot/Sometimes 15% 11%
to vote Hardly ever/Never 84% 87%
Unsure 1% 2%
Having a hard time getting to A lot/Sometimes 10% 5%
your polling place Hardly ever/Never 89% 94%
Unsure 1% 1%
Having broken voting machines A lot/Sometimes 5% 6%
or not enough ballots at your  Hardly ever/Never 949, 939%,
polling place Unsure 1% 1%

Marist Poll National Adults

VTPRBR1AR-VTPRBR1FRTRND. Marist Poll National Trend

I'm going to read a list of things some people say are National Adults

problems for them in getting to vote. For each one

please tell me whether this has happened to you a lot, January 2020 September 2018

sometimes, hardly ever, or never? Column % Column %
Having to wait on long lines at A lot 9% 4%
your voting place Sometimes 22% 16%
Hardly ever 22% 17%
Never 46% 61%
Unsure 1% 1%
Not getting time off from work A lot 7% 5%
to vote Sometimes 8% 6%
Hardly ever 9% 6%
Never 75% 80%
Unsure 1% 2%
Having a hard time getting to A lot 3% 1%
your polling place Sometimes 7% 4%
Hardly ever 11% 6%
Never 79% 88%
Unsure 1% 1%
Having broken voting machines A lot 1% 1%
or not enough ballots at your  Sometimes 4% 4%
polling place Hardly ever 12% 6%
Never 82% 88%
Unsure 1% 1%

Marist Poll National Adults
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National Adults

Please tell me whether having to wait on long lines at your voting place has happened to you a lot, sometimes, hardly
ever, or never?

A lot Sometimes Hardly ever Never Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 9% 22% 22% 46% 1%
National Registered Voters 8% 22% 23% 47% 1%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 8% 22% 24% 46% 0%
At an early voting location 13% 29% 25% 33% 0%
By mail or absentee 8% 17% 20% 54% 1%
Party Identification™ Democrat 8% 23% 21% 47% 0%
Republican 6% 20% 23% 51% 0%
Independent 9% 23% 23% 44% 1%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 9% 22% 24% 45% 1%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 5% 23% 21% 50% 0%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 10% 27% 24% 38% 1%
Democrat women 7% 21% 20% 52% 0%
Republican men 8% 23% 22% 47% 0%
Republican women 3% 17% 24% 56% 0%
Independent men 8% 26% 18% 47% 1%
Independent women 10% 21% 28% 40% 1%
2016 Trump Supporters 5% 22% 24% 48% 1%
Region Northeast 4% 21% 26% 48% 1%
Midwest 7% 22% 24% 46% 1%
South 12% 26% 22% 39% 1%
West 10% 14% 17% 58% 1%
Household Income Less than $50,000 11% 24% 19% 45% 1%
$50,000 or more 8% 20% 25% 46% 1%
Education Not college graduate 9%, 22% 19% 48% 1%
College graduate 9% 21% 26% 44% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 5% 20% 23% 50% 2%
Non-white 15% 25% 20% 39% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 6% 19% 21% 51% 3%
White - College Graduate 4%, 21% 25% 50% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 8% 21% 18% 51% 2%
Men - White - College Graduate 30 23% 27% 46% 0%
éﬁ:f;; White - Not College 50, 17% 25% 50% 3%
Women - White - College Graduate 50, 18% 24% 53% 0%
Age Under 45 14% 26% 18% 41% 2%
45 or older 5% 18% 26% 51% 1%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 15% 26% 16% 41% 2%
Gen X (39-54) 8% 20% 25% 46% 1%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 5% 19% 24% 52% 0%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 2% 16% 31% 50% 1%
Gender Men 10% 24% 21% 45% 1%
Women 8% 20% 23% 48% 1%
‘White Evangelical Christians 5% 24% 23% 47% 1%
Area Description Big city 11% 30% 21% 37% 1%
Small city 15% 17% 25% 43% 1%
Suburban 9% 23% 26% 41% 1%
Small town 7% 20% 20% 52% 1%
Rural 2% 14% 17% 64% 1%
Small city/Suburban Men 12% 24% 23% 40% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 11% 16% 27% 44% 1%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.

“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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National Adults

Please tell me whether having problems with your voter registration or identification has happened to you a lot,
sometimes, hardly ever, or never?

A lot Sometimes Hardly ever Never Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 1% 5% 11% 82% 1%
National Registered Voters 1% 4% 10% 85% 0%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 0% 5% 9% 85% 0%
At an early voting location 1% 6% 19% 74% 0%
By mail or absentee 1% 6% 9% 83% 1%
Party Identification™ Democrat 1% 3% 12% 84% 0%
Republican 1% 5% 7% 87% 0%
Independent 0% 5% 11% 83% 0%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 1% 4% 13% 82% 0%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 0% 6% 7% 87% 0%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 2% 4%, 8% 85% 0%
Democrat women 0% 3% 13% 83% 0%
Republican men 1% 4% 6% 89% 0%
Republican women 1% 6% 7% 85% 1%
Independent men 1% 5% 12% 81% 1%
Independent women 0% 6% 9% 85% 0%
2016 Trump Supporters 0% 4% 6% 90% 0%
Region Northeast 1% 7% 12% 80% 1%
Midwest 2% 3% 9% 86% 0%
South 1% 6% 11% 81% 1%
West 1% 4% 15% 81% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 2% 6% 15% 77% 0%
$50,000 or more 1% 5% 9% 85% 0%
Education Not college graduate 2% 6% 14% 78% 1%
College graduate 0% 4% 9% 87% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 1% 5% 7% 86% 1%
Non-white 1% 6% 17% 76% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 2% 6% 8% 83% 1%
White - College Graduate 0% 3% 6% 90% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 30 6% 8% 829 1%
Men - White - College Graduate 0% 30 6% 91% 0%
éﬁ:f;; White - Not College 1% 6% 8% 84% 2%
Women - White - College Graduate 1% 4% 6% 89% 0%
Age Under 45 1% 7% 17% 75% 1%
45 or older 1% 3% T% 88% 0%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 1% 9% 19% 69% 1%
Gen X (39-54) 1% 4% 5% 89% 1%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 1% 3% 7% 88% 0%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 0% 3% 7% 89% 1%
Gender Men 1% 5% 10% 83% 0%
Women 1% 5% 12% 81% 1%
‘White Evangelical Christians 1% 5% 7% 86% 1%
Area Description Big city 2% 2% 18% 78% 0%
Small city 1% 8% 10% 79% 1%
Suburban 0% 5% 8% 86% 0%
Small town 1% 5% 7% 85% 1%
Rural 0% 7% 10% 83% 0%
Small city/Suburban Men 1% 8% 8% 82% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 0% 5% 10% 83% 1%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.

“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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National Adults

Please tell me whether having a hard time getting to your polling place has happened to you a lot, sometimes, hardly
ever, or never?

A lot Sometimes Hardly ever Never Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 3% 7% 11% 79% 1%
National Registered Voters 2% 7% 9% 81% 0%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 2% 5% 11% 82% 0%
At an early voting location 4%, 11% 9% 77% 0%
By mail or absentee 4% 10% 13% 72% 1%
Party Identification™ Democrat 3% 10% 7% 79% 0%
Republican 1% 4% 9% 86% 0%
Independent 2% 8% 10% 79% 1%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 3% 9% 9% 78% 1%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 1% 4% 9% 86% 0%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 1% 10% 8% 81% 1%
Democrat women 4% 10% T% 78% 0%
Republican men 1% 1% 8% 89% 0%
Republican women 2% 6% 10% 83% 0%
Independent men 1% 7% 12% 80% 1%
Independent women 4%, 9% 8% 79% 0%
2016 Trump Supporters 1% 4% 7% 88% 0%
Region Northeast 4% 5% 13% 78% 1%
Midwest 3% 6% 10% 82% 0%
South 3% 7% 9% 80% 1%
West 1% 11% 12% 75% 1%
Household Income Less than $50,000 4% 10% 14% 71% 0%
$50,000 or more 2% 6% 8% 83% 1%
Education Not college graduate 3% 8% 12% 77% 1%
College graduate 3% 6% 10% 81% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 3% 5% 8% 83% 1%
Non-white 2% 11% 14% 73% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 3%, 6% 9% 81% 2%
White - College Graduate 2% 4%, 8% 85% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 29 30 1% 829 2%
Men - White - College Graduate 0% 4% 8% 87% 0%
éﬁ:f;; White - Not College 50, 9% 6% 79% 1%
Women - White - College Graduate 4% 4% 8% 84% 0%
Age Under 45 3% 11% 13% 1% 1%
45 or older 2% 4% 9% 85% 0%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 4%, 13% 14% 68% 1%
Gen X (39-54) 3% 7% 10% 79% 1%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 2% 3% 7% 89% 0%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 2% 4% 11% 83% 1%
Gender Men 1% 6% 11% 80% 1%
Women 4% 8% 10% 77% 1%
‘White Evangelical Christians 1% 7% 10% 82% 0%
Area Description Big city 4% 10% 11% 75% 0%
Small city 3% 12% 13% 71% 1%
Suburban 2% 5% 9% 84% 1%
Small town 2% 6% 12% 79% 0%
Rural 3% 2% 8% 86% 1%
Small city/Suburban Men 0% 7% 12% 81% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 4% 9% 9% 76% 1%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.

“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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National Adults

Please tell me whether having broken voting machines or not enough ballots at your polling place has happened to
you a lot, sometimes, hardly ever, or never?

A lot Sometimes Hardly ever Never Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 1% 4% 12% 82% 1%
National Registered Voters 1% 4% 10% 85% 1%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 1% 3% 12% 84% 0%
At an early voting location 1% 5% 13% 81% 0%
By mail or absentee 2% 4% 12% 81% 1%
Party Identification™ Democrat 1% 3% 12% 83% 1%
Republican 1% 2% 10% 87% 0%
Independent 1% 6% 8% 85% 1%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 0% 4% 12% 83% 1%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 1% 2% 9% 87% 0%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 0% 3% 16% 79% 2%
Democrat women 1% 4% 10% 85% 1%
Republican men 2% 1% 9% 87% 0%
Republican women 0% 2% 12% 86% 0%
Independent men 1% 6% 6% 86% 1%
Independent women 0% 6% 9% 83% 2%
2016 Trump Supporters 0% 2% 8% 89% 0%
Region Northeast 2% 4% 14% 80% 1%
Midwest 1% 4% 11% 82% 2%
South 1% 4% 13% 82% 1%
West 1% 4%, 8% 86% 1%
Household Income Less than $50,000 1% 6% 13% 79% 1%
$50,000 or more 1% 2% 11% 85% 1%
Education Not college graduate 1% 4% 13% 80% 1%
College graduate 1% 4% 10% 85% 1%
Race/Ethnicity White 0% 3% 9% 86% 1%
Non-white 2% 5% 15% 77% 1%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 1% 4% 9% 84% 2%
White - College Graduate 0% 2% 8% 89% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 1% 30 8% 86% 29
Men - White - College Graduate 0% 30 9% 88% 0%
éﬁ:f;; White - Not College 1% 4% 10% 829 3%
Women - White - College Graduate 0% 2% 8% 90% 0%
Age Under 45 1% 4% 12% 81% 2%
45 or older 1% 4% 12% 84% 0%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 2% 4% 12% 81% 1%
Gen X (39-54) 1% 2% 10% 86% 2%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 1% 5% 12% 82% 0%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 0% 3% 14% 81% 2%
Gender Men 1% 3% 12% 83% 1%
Women 1% 4% 12% 82% 2%
‘White Evangelical Christians 1% 6% 10% 83% 1%
Area Description Big city 2% 5% 11% 80% 3%
Small city 0% 8% 9% 82% 1%
Suburban 0% 3% 12% 85% 0%
Small town 2% 2% 16% 79% 0%
Rural 0% 1% 9% 88% 1%
Small city/Suburban Men 0% 4% 11% 84% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 0% 6% 10% 83% 1%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.

“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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VTPRBRI1F. NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Tables January 7th through January 12th, 2020

National Adults
Please tell me whether not getting time off from work to vote has happened to you a lot, sometimes, hardly ever, or
never?
A lot Sometimes Hardly ever Never Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 7% 8% 9% 75% 1%
National Registered Voters 6% 7% 9% 77% 1%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 5% 6% 10% 79% 1%
At an early voting location 11% 15% 11% 62% 1%
By mail or absentee 8% 8% 6% 77% 1%
Party Identification™ Democrat 8% 8% 8% 75% 1%
Republican 3% 6% 9% 81% 1%
Independent 7% 7% 10% 74% 1%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 9% 9% 8% 73% 1%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 3% 5% 10% 80% 1%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 10% 5% 7% 78% 1%
Democrat women 7% 10% 8% 73% 2%
Republican men 3% 7% 7% 83% 1%
Republican women 3% 5% 12% 79% 1%
Independent men 7% 9% 9% 73% 2%
Independent women 8% 5% 12% 75% 0%
2016 Trump Supporters 3% 5% 6% 85% 0%
Region Northeast 6% 9% 11% 73% 2%
Midwest 8% 5% 8% 78% 1%
South 6% 10% 9% 73% 2%
West 6% 7% 9% 78% 1%
Household Income Less than $50,000 8% 11% 9% 72% 1%
$50,000 or more 7% 6% 9% 77% 1%
Education Not college graduate 5% 10% 9% 74% 2%
College graduate 8% 6% 10% 76% 1%
Race/Ethnicity White 5% 7% 6% 80% 2%
Non-white 9% 10% 13% 68% 1%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 5% 8% 6% 78% 3%
White - College Graduate 5% 6% 6% 82% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 4% 9% 8% 75% 3%
Men - White - College Graduate 4% 50 6% 85% 0%
éﬁ:f;; White - Not College 6% 8% 505 80% 2%
Women - White - College Graduate 6% 7% 7% 80% 0%
Age Under 45 11% 13% 12% 62% 1%
45 or older 2% 4% 6% 86% 1%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 13% 16% 14% 57% 1%
Gen X (39-54) 6% 6% 8% 79% 1%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 2% 4% 6% 88% 1%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 0% 1% 6% 89% 4%
Gender Men 7% 7% 8% 76% 1%
Women 6% 9% 10% 74% 1%
‘White Evangelical Christians 5% 10% 5% 79% 1%
Area Description Big city 9% 10% 10% 70% 1%
Small city 11% 9% 9% 69% 1%
Suburban 5% 7% 12% 74% 1%
Small town 4% 6% 9% 79% 2%
Rural 3% 7% 2% 87% 1%
Small city/Suburban Men 7% 8% 9% 74% 1%
Small city/Suburban Women 9% 8% 13% 69% 1%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.

“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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National Adults

ever, or never?

Please tell me whether being confused about how to fill out your ballot has happened to you a lot, sometimes, hardly

A lot Sometimes Hardly ever Never Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 1% 14% 13% 71% 1%
National Registered Voters 2% 13% 13% 72% 0%
November Vote Plan In person on Election Day 2% 14% 11% 73% 0%
At an early voting location 1% 16% 18% 66% 0%
By mail or absentee 1% 13% 12% 73% 1%
Party Identification™ Democrat 2% 15% 15% 68% 0%
Republican 2% 9% 13% 76% 0%
Independent 2% 14% 11% 72% 1%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 2% 14% 15% 69% 0%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 1% 11% 13% 75% 0%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 1% 12% 22% 64% 1%
Democrat women 2% 17% 11% 70% 0%
Republican men 2% 7% 13% 78% 0%
Republican women 1% 12% 13% 74% 0%
Independent men 1% 15% 10% 73% 1%
Independent women 3% 14% 13% 70% 0%
2016 Trump Supporters 1% 11% 10% 78% 0%
Region Northeast 0% 13% 11% 75% 0%
Midwest 2% 14% 12% 1% 0%
South 1% 12% 13% 73% 1%
West 2% 18% 13% 66% 1%
Household Income Less than $50,000 2% 19% 14% 65% 0%
$50,000 or more 1% 11% 12% 75% 0%
Education Not college graduate 2% 16% 12% 69% 1%
College graduate 1% 12% 14% 74% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 1% 12% 12% 73% 1%
Non-white 2% 17% 13% 68% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 2% 15% 12% 71% 1%
White - College Graduate 1% 10% 12% 77% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 29 13% 13% 71% 1%
Men - White - College Graduate 0% 8% 14% 78% 0%
éﬁ:f;; White - Not College 1% 16% 1% 70% 1%
Women - White - College Graduate 29 1% 1% 75% 0%
Age Under 45 2% 18% 12% 68% 1%
45 or older 1% 11% 13% 74% 0%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 2% 20% 12% 66% 1%
Gen X (39-54) 1% 13% 12% 73% 1%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 1% 9% 13% 77% 0%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 3% 11% 16% 69% 1%
Gender Men 1% 13% 13% 72% 1%
Women 2% 15% 12% 71% 0%
‘White Evangelical Christians 2% 14% 12% 71% 0%
Area Description Big city 1% 13% 11% 74% 0%
Small city 4% 18% 11% 66% 1%
Suburban 1% 13% 13% 72% 1%
Small town 1% 15% 16% 67% 0%
Rural 0% 9% 13% 77% 1%
Small city/Suburban Men 1% 13% 14% 72% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 4% 18% 11% 67% 1%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.

“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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National Adults

This November, do you think you'll vote:

T person on Election

AT an carly voting

Day location By mail or absentee Vol: Unsure
Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 58% 18% 23% 1%
National Registered Voters 58% 19% 22% 1%
Party Identification® Democrat 56% 21% 22% 0%
Republican 57% 20% 21% 1%
Independent 59% 16% 24% 0%
Democrats and Democratic leaning independents 55% 19% 26% 0%
Republicans and Republican leaning independents 58% 21% 20% 1%
Party ID and Gender Democrat men 54% 20% 26% 0%
Democrat women 57% 22% 20% 1%
Republican men 60% 18% 21% 1%
Republican women 54% 23% 22% 1%
Independent men 58% 14% 27% 0%
Independent women 61% 19% 21% 0%
2016 Trump Supporters 60% 21% 18% 1%
Region Northeast 79% 8% 11% 2%
Midwest 1% 14% 15% 0%
South 55% 33% 12% 1%
West 35% 6% 57% 2%
Household Income Less than $50,000 61% 15% 22% 1%
$50,000 or more 56% 20% 23% 1%
Education Not college graduate 59% 16% 23% 1%
College graduate 56% 20% 23% 1%
Race/Ethnicity White 58% 16% 24% 1%
Non-white 57% 19% 22% 2%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 58% 15% 25% 1%
White - College Graduate 59% 18% 23% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 63% 13% 24% 0%
Men - White - College Graduate 60% 15% 24% 0%
g/r(;giuearie— White - Not College 53% 18% 27% 204
Women - White - College Graduate 58% 20% 22% 0%
Age Under 45 58% 17% 25% 1%
45 or older 58% 19% 22% 1%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials (18-38) 57% 16% 26% 1%
Gen X (39-54) 58% 18% 24% 0%
Baby Boomers (55-73) 63% 19% 17% 1%
Silent-Greatest (Over 73) 47% 16% 32% 4%
Gender Men 58% 17% 24% 1%
Women 57% 19% 23% 1%
White Evangelical Christians 57% 21% 20% 2%
Area Description Big city 46% 21% 32% 0%
Small city 64% 15% 20% 1%
Suburban 58% 22% 20% 0%
Small town 58% 18% 22% 3%
Rural 69% 13% 19% 0%
Small city/Suburban Men 60% 16% 24% 1%
Small city/Suburban Women 62% 22% 16% 1%

NPR/PBS NewsHour/Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted January 7th through January 12th, 2020, n=1259 MOE +/- 3.5 percentage points.

“National Registered Voters: n=1064 MOE +/- 3.8 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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VTMTDRITRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Adults

This November, do you think you'll vote:

In person on Election

At an early voting

Day location By mail or absentee Unsure

Row % Row % Row % Row %
January 2020 58% 18% 23% 1%
September 2018 58% 17% 22% 3%

Marist Poll National Adults
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